
PREFACE

THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING A BRANSON 00 SERIES TRACTOR.

► BEFORE USE, READ AND UNDERSTAND THIS MANUAL COMPLETE.
1.	After	reading	this	manual,	keep	it	close	to	the	tractor	for	immediate	reference.

2.	Any	one	operating	this	tractor	should	review	this	manual.	

3.	In	case	this	manual	is	lost	or	damaged,	please	contact	your	nearest	authorized	dealer	for	a	copy.

4.	Some	parts	of	this	product	may	have	been	changed	for	the	improvement	of	quality	or	for	safety	reason.	

5.	In	this	case,	the	photographs	or	drawings	of	such	parts	in	this	booklet	may	not	be	the	same	as	the	actual	
parts	installed	on	this	product.

6.	If	you	find	anything	in	this	manual	unclear	or	in	need	of	further	explanation,	please	contact	your	authorized	
dealer	for	inquiry.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:00



SECTION

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:01



	GENERAL PRECAUTIONS ...................................................

  ABOUT WARRANTY ............................................................

 OVERVIEW OF THE TRACTOR ............................................

 FUNCTIONS ...........................................................................

 OPERATION & WORK ...........................................................

 MAINTENANCE AFTER WORK ............................................

 PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT .................

 TROUBLE SHOOTING ..........................................................

 SPECIFICATIONS ..................................................................

 INDEX .....................................................................................

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

SECTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

10

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:01



TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL PRECAUTIONS ......................... 1-1

TO ENSURE SAFE OPERATION ....................1-2

BEFORE USING THE MACHINE ....................1-2

WHILE WORKING ......................................... 1-11

AFTER USING THE MACHINE .....................1-13

PRECAUTION FOR PROLONGED STORAGE ....1-15

PRECAUTIONS IN INCLINED AREA ............1-17

MAINTENANCE BEFORE OPERATING .......1-18

OTHERS .........................................................1-19

LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS  ...............1-26

ABOUT WARRANTY ...................................2-1

WARRANTY .....................................................2-2

TROUBLE SHOOTING ....................................2-2

OVERVIEW OF THE TRACTOR ................. 3-1

EXTERIOR VIEW .............................................3-2

FUNCTIONS .................................................4-1

SWITCHES AND LEVERS ...............................4-2

MAIN	KEY	SWITCH	.............................................. 4-2
ACCElErATor	lEvEr	....................................... 4-3
ACCElErATor	PEdAl	....................................... 4-3
dIrECTor	lAMP	S/W	......................................... 4-4
HEAd	lAMP	&	HorN	S/W				................................ 4-4
EMErGENCY	lAMP	SWITCH	............................. 4-4
SIdE	lAMP	SWITCH	............................................ 4-5

INSTRUMENT PANEL .....................................4-5

ENGINE	rPM	INdICATor	................................... 4-6
ENGINE	HoUr	METEr	....................................... 4-6
PTo	PoSITIoN	..................................................... 4-6
PrE-HEAT	lAMP	.................................................. 4-7
BATTErY	CHArGING	lAMP	............................... 4-7
ENGINE	oIl	PrESSUrE	lAMP		......................... 4-7

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:01



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FUEl	GAUGE	....................................................... 4-8
WATEr	TEMP	GAUGE	......................................... 4-8
HEAd	lAMP	(HIGH	BEAM)	.................................. 4-8
ClUTCH	PEdAl	................................................... 4-9
BrAKE	PEdAl	.................................................... 4-10
dIFFErENTIAl	loCK	PEdAl	........................... 4-10
F-r	HST	drIvE	PEdAl	...................................... 4-11
CrUISE	CoNTrol	UNIT	................................... 4-11

LEVER OPERATION (R) ................................4-13

MAIN	GEAr	SHIFT	lEvEr	................................ 4-13
PoSITIoN	CoNTrol	lEvEr	............................ 4-14
MFWd	lEvEr	.................................................... 4-14

LEVER OPERATION (L) ................................4-15

rANGE	SHIFT	lEvEr	....................................... 4-15
PTo	lEvEr	........................................................ 4-16
SToP/SloW	rETUrN	vAlvE	........................... 4-16

OTHERS .........................................................4-17

SEAT	BElT	.......................................................... 4-17

TAIl	lAMP	.......................................................... 4-17
BrAKE	lAMP	..................................................... 4-18

OPERATION & WORK ................................ 5-1

CHECKING BEFORE OPERATION ................5-2

STARTING / STOPPING THE ENGINE ...........5-9

To	STArT	THE	ENGINE	.................................... 5-10
To	SToP	THE	ENGINE	...................................... 5-12

TO RAISE OR LOWER THE IMPLEMENT  ...5-12

ADJUSTING THE LOWERING SPEED OF  
THE IMPLEMENT  .......................................5-13

DRIVING ON THE ROAD ...............................5-13

DRIVING ON THE SLOPE .............................5-14

ENTERING AND LEAVING THE PAVEMENT ....5-15

TURNING ON THE PAVEMENT ....................5-15

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind5   5 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:01



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DIFFERENTIAL GEAR LOCK .......................5-16

TRACTOR LOADING /UNLOADING .............5-17

INSTALLING 3POINT LINK ...........................5-18

PRECAUTIONS FOR CONNECTING THE 
IMPLEMENT ................................................5-19

AUX. HYDRAULICS .......................................5-20

ADJUSTING WHEEL TREAD ........................5-21

POWER STEERING .......................................5-22

ToWNING	INSTrUCTIoNS	............................... 5-22
PTo	SPECIFICATIoNS	&		PrECAUTIoNS	....... 5-23
loAdEr	oPErATIoN	........................................ 5-23

CARRYING THE LOAD .................................5-24

HANDLING LARGE HEAVY OBJECTS ........5-26

ROPS FOLDING METHOD ............................5-27

HoW	To	Fold	doWN	THE	roPS		.........................5-27

MAINTENANCE AFTER WORK .................. 6-1

MAINTENANCE AFTER WORK ......................6-2

MAINTENANCE FOR PROLONGED STORAGE.....6-2

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND 
   ADJUSTMENT ..........................................7-1

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT ....7-2

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE ........7-3

OIL, GREASE AND ANTI-FREEZE CHART ....7-5

FUEL, OIL AND COOLANT CHART ...............7-6

OPENING AND CLOSING OF  HOOD AND 
   SIDE COVERS ..............................................7-7

CHECKING AND CHANGING OILS ................7-7

ENGINE	oIl	.......................................................... 7-7
TrANSMISSIoN	oIl		........................................... 7-8
FroNT	AXlE	FlIUd	............................................. 7-9

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind6   6 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:01



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FILTERS / COOLANT REPLACEMENT ........7-10

ENGINE	oIl	FIlTEr	........................................... 7-10
TrANSMISSIoN	oIl	FIlTEr		............................ 7-11
FUEl	FIlTEr	...................................................... 7-11
drAINING	AIr	IN	FUEl	lINE	............................ 7-12
CoolANT	........................................................... 7-12

OTHERS .........................................................7-14

rAdIATor	SCrEEN	&	AIr	ClEANEr	ElEMENT	.... 7-14
BATTErY	............................................................ 7-15
FUEl	PIPES	ANd	HoSES	.................................. 7-15
ElECTrICAl	CABlES	....................................... 7-16
GrEASING	......................................................... 7-17
ClUTCH		............................................................. 7-17
STEErING	WHEEl	............................................ 7-18
BrAKE	................................................................ 7-18
FAN	BElT	............................................................ 7-19
ToE-IN	................................................................ 7-20
FUSE	&	FUSEABlE	lINKS	................................ 7-21
Color	oF	EXHAUST	GAS	............................... 7-21
TIrES	.................................................................. 7-22

TROUBLE SHOOTING ................................ 8-1

TROUBLESHOOTING .....................................8-2

ENGINE ............................................................8-2

CLUTCH AND BRAKE ....................................8-4

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM .....................................8-5

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ...................................8-6

SPECIFICATION ..........................................9-1

SPECIFICATIONS ............................................9-2

INDEX.........................................................10-1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind7   7 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:01



SAFETY AND VEHICLE DAMAGE WARNING

Failure to observe the instruction given with this mark may result in death or injury.
DANGER

NOTE This instruction is to give additional description to operator so that he/she can operate the 
machine more effectively. 

Read this Manual for correct and safe use of the product. Failure to use the product properly 
may result in an accident. Keep this Manual  close to the tractor after you have read it.

IMPORTANT

The	instructions	given	with	the	following	marks	are	very	important	for	your	safety.

WARNING

Failure to observe the instruction given with this mark may expose you to the risk of death
or injury.

Failure to observe the instruction given with this mark may expose you to injury.
•		The section, “ To Ensure Safe Operation,” on the following pages details safety points to 

be observed to ensure safe operation of your tractor.
•  Please make sure you read it carefully before operating the tractor.

CAUTION

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind8   8 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:01



This	manual	includes	symbol	marks	of	controller	to	ease	tractor’s	maneuverability	and	maintenance.	These	
meanings	are	as	below,	so	carefully	read	it	for	a	proper	function.

SYMBOL MARKS OF CONTROLLER

direction	lamp(lH) High	Beam Preheat

direction	lamp(rH) Battery	Charging	lamp	 Engine	oil	Pressure	
lamp

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind9   9 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:02



"USE AND DISPOSAL" POLICY CONCERNED WITH ENVIRONMENT PRESERVATION

We	try	our	best	 to	preserve	the	environment,	always	concerned	about	our	environmental	 impact	at	each	
step	of	planning,	development,	production,	distribution,	use	and	disposal	of	products,	and	for	our	overall	op-
erations	through	“environmentally	friendly”	management	system.	We	comply	with	international	environmen-
tal	 regulations,	environmental	 regulations	designated	by	country	and	 local	authorities	and	other	require-
ments	with	which	we	are	in	agreement,	and	we	work	towards	the	prevention	of	environmental	pollution	and	
the	conservation	of	resources.	We	provide	environmental	education	and	have	an	awareness	campaign	to	
raise	environmental	awareness	among	all	our	employees	and	members	of	the	supporting	companies.	
Here	we	introduce	“Use	and	disposal”	policy	concerned	with	environment	preservation	as	follows.

1.	Please	read	the	operator’s	manual	though	for	global	environment	protection	and	avoid	overload	job.	overload	on	the	
machine	shortens	the	product	life	and	increases	the	harmful	exhaust	gas	which	cause	air	pollution	due	to	the	incom-
plete	combustion.	

2.	When	replacing	various	fluids	(for	engine,	 transmission,	hydraulics,	etc.)	by	yourself,	don’t	dispose	 the	used	oil	 to	
anywhere	not	recommended.	It	can	pollute	the	ground	and	water	seriously.	Please	contact	our	 local	dealer	 to	dis-
pose	it	legally.	

3.	observe	 the	operator’s	manual	and	store	or	dispose	 the	waste	product	properly.	rust,	oil,	etc	 leaked	 from	waste	
product	 improperly	stored	can	pollute	 the	ground	and	water.	Accordingly	 for	a	waste	product	disposal,	contact	 the	
necessarily	“approved	waste	collection	and	recycling	facility”	to	discard	the	used	machinery	legally.	

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00.ind10   10 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:02



1

1. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS

TO ENSURE SAFE OPERATION .............................................................1-2

BEFORE USING THE MACHINE ..................................................................................1-2
WHILE WORKING .......................................................................................................1-11
AFTER USING THE MACHINE ...................................................................................1-13
PRECAUTION FOR PROLONGED STORAGE ..........................................................1-15
PRECAUTIONS IN INCLINED AREA ..........................................................................1-17
MAINTENANCE BEFORE OPERATING .....................................................................1-18
OTHERS ......................................................................................................................1-19

LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS  ........................................................1-26

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:36



1-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

TO ENSURE SAFE OPERATION
BEFORE USING THE MACHINE

Make sure to observe the instruction 
given in this section to avoid equipment 
failure or personal injury or death.

LXN5o103aLXN5o102a

LXN5o101a Maintenance on a flat and safe 
place:

Select a flat and safe location 
to secure the tractor in place 
and will not cause a risk to peo-
ple passing by. Before carrying 
out the maintenance. Block the 
front and rear tires to prevent 
moving while servicing tracks.

[Otherwise]
An unexpected accident may oc-
cur, such as overturning of the 
tractor.

•

WARNING
Carry out maintenance in a well-
lit place:

Make sure work area is prop-
erly lighted.
Use safety work lights with 
protection covering.

[Otherwise]
An unexpected accident may 
occur, possibly fire or explo-
sion.

•

•

WARNING

Beware of exhaust gas:
Do not start or operate the en-
gine in an enclosed space.  
And you should only oper-
ate engine outside or in a well 
ventilated area.

[Otherwise]
The exhaust gas can cause in-
toxication and lead to fatal con-
sequences.

•

WARNING

Ventilate the 
space!

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:37



1-�GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

LXN5o104a

Prepare for emergencies: 
Keep a first aid kit and fire ex-
tinguisher handy at all times 
while operating equipment.

•

WARNING

LXN5o184a

Do not drive if you are: 
Unable to concentrate be-
cause of fatigue, under treat-
ment of medicine.
Under the influence on alco-
hol.
Pregnant.
Under the age of 18.

•

•

•
•

WARNING

LXN5o106a

Wear the appropriate clothing 
when operating equipment 

Do not wear loose f i t t ing 
clothes.
Do wear proper foot wear with 
anti-slip soles,   safety hel-
met and protective comfort-
able clothes to allow freedom 
of movement.

[Otherwise]
You will be exposed to a risk of 
being entangled will equipment 
resulting in injury.

•

•

WARNING

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:38



1-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

Use only recommended imple-
ments: 

Be sure to use only imple-
ments which are recommend-
ed by manufacturer.

[Otherwise]
An un expected accident may 
occur or tractor may not perform 
properly.

•

WARNING

LXN5o107a

Fasten your seat belt at all times.
Keep your seat belt fasten at all 
times while operation tractor.

[Otherwise]
You will be exposed to a risk 
of death or serious injury if the 
tractor overturns.

•

WARNING

LXN5o166a

Check the safety of the tractor 
and start to move slowly:

Only operate tractor while 
people or animals are at safe 
distance away.
Check around the tractor, start 
the engine, and move slowly.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of injury.

•

•

WARNING

LXN5o166a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:39



1-�GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

Connect the break pedals when 
driving on a road:

Make sure to connect the 
brake pedals when driving on 
a road.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of abrupt turn-
ing or overturning due to one-
sided braking when the brake 
pedal is depressed.

•

WARNING
Pay attention to the shoulder of 
the road :

When moving along the un-
paved road with ditches or 
slanted sides, pay attention to 
the shoulders.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of falling over.

•

WARNING
Avoid braking, or turning at ex-
cessive Speed:

Reduce throttle speed when 
making a turn, apply brake 
when driving on a hi l ly or 
curved roads.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of overturning.

•

WARNING

LXN5o166a LXN5o166a LXN5o166a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind5   5 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:40



1-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

Only driver should be aboard the 
tractor while in operation:

This tractor is designed to al-
low only one operator. The driv-
er must not allow anyone else 
to get on the tractor.(Especially, 
children).

[Otherwise]
An un expected accident may 
occur.

•

WARNING
Observe traffic regulations and 
drive safely:

When driving on the road, ob-
serve the traffic regulations 
and wear a helmet.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of accident or 
injury.

•

WARNING
Donot allow anyone near while op-
erating the tractor or implement:

When engaging or disengag-
ing the implement by mov-
ing the tractor, make sure that 
no one is allowed around the 
tractor or between the imple-
ment or attachment and the 
tractor.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of accident or 
injury.

•

WARNING

LXN5o166a LXN5o166aLXN5o166a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind6   6 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:41



1-�GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

Keep children away from the 
tractor:

Fully warn children and keep 
them away from the tractor at 
all times.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of injury.

•

WARNING
Properly train anyone operating:

Before allowing other peo-
ple to use your tractor, explain 
how to operate and have them 
read this manual.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of death, se-
rious injury, or damage to the 
tractor.

•

WARNING

LXN5o189a

Treatment of hazardous materials
Properly discard hazardous ma-
terials.
Hazardous materials from tractor 
are the following: Coolant, brake 
oil, oil, filter elements, battery 
and so on.
When draining fuel, oil or other 
liquids, use a container without 
holes. Do not dispose of chemi-
cals on the ground or in rivers or 
waterways

•

•

•

LXN5o166a LXN5o166a

Read the  mamual 
before driving

Operator̀ s 

Manual

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind7   7 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:42



1-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

No smoking or open flame when  
fueling:

Absolutely no lit cigarettes, 
matches, or lighters anywhere 
near when fueling the tank.

[Otherwise]
Fire or explosion may occur.

•

LXN5o121a

DANGER
Frequency inspects the electrical 
parts and wiring: 

Inspect electrical wiring con-
tact insulation to avoid short-
ing or spark.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of fire due to short 
circuit.

•

WARNING
Every day before operating the 
tractor, check for straws, dust, 
fuel, or other residue on and 
around the muffler and the en-
gine and remove them.

[Otherwise]
It may result in a fire.

•
WARNING

LXN5o166aLXN5o166a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind8   8 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:43



1-�GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

Use correct tools:
Use proper tools to carry out 
all maintenance procedure. 

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of accident 
due to poor maintenance.

•

CAUTION
Secure hood and side covers be-
fore operate tractor:

After opening the hood for 
checking or maintenance, 
make sure to put them in their 
place.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk that you may get 
entangled in the tractor or get 
injured.

•

CAUTION
Do not over inflate tires:

When filling tires with air, do 
not inflate it beyond the max-
imum pressure stated in this 
booklet.

[Otherwise]
The tire may blow out, causing 
an injury.

•

CAUTION

LXN5o166a LXN5o166aLXN5o166a

Do not inflate the 
tire beyond the 
max air pressure

Use thr correct 
tool!

Oop!

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind9   9 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:44



1-10 BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LXN5o135a

Observe correct procedures 
when installing or removing the 
battery:

Connect the (+) terminal first 
when installing the battery, 
and disconnect the (-) terminal 
first when removing it.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of burn or fire due 
to short circuit.

•

CAUTION
Connect dual brake pedal before 
moving tractor:

Check if the brakes work prop-
erly and evenly on both sides 
or i f the steering wheel is 
loose.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of accident.

•

WARNING
Lock steering tilt before  moving 
tractor:

Except when you adjust the 
steering wheel, make sure that 
the tilt lever is placed in the 
<Lock> position.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may not turn to the 
direction you want and may 
cause an accident.

•

WARNING

LXN5o166a LXN5o166a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind10   10 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:45



1-11GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

LXN5o135a

Avoid contact with the battery so-
lution:

Be careful that your body or 
your clothes do not come in 
contact with the battery so-
lution. If you come in contact 
with the battery solution, rinse 
it off with water immediately.

[Otherwise]
You may get burnt or your 
clothes may be damaged.

•

DANGER
Perform periodic maintenance, 
keep each part of the tractor in 
normal condition.
Make sure to replace all hy-
draulic hoses and brake hos-
es once every two years.

[Otherwise]
There is danger of accident or 
equipment failure due to poor 
maintenance.

•

•

CAUTION

WHILE WORKING

Use the loading ramps when 
crossing a ditch or a dike:

Be sure to use the loading 
ramps when crossing a ditch 
or d ike , or when passing 
through soft land. The load-
ing ramps must be suitable for 
the tractor in width, length and 
strength.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of accident that 
the tractor may slip or turn over.

•

WARNING

LXN5o166a LXN5o166a

Good Main-
tenance!

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind11   11 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:46



1-1� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LXN5o141a

Properly ventilate when working 
in a green house:

Ventilate the area to let out the 
exhaust gas.

[Otherwise]
The exhaust gas can cause in-
toxication and lead to fatal con-
sequences.

•

WARNING
Pay attention and keep hands 
on the steering wheel while 
driving.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of accident to in-
jury.

•
WARNING

Stop the engine when remov-
ing grass, etc. from the blades 
of the cultivator. 

[Otherwise]
There is a danger that you will 
get entangled in the cultivator or 
sustain a serious injury.

•
WARNING

LXN5o166a LXN5o166a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind12   12 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:47



1-1�GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

AFTER USING THE MACHINE

Cover the PTO shaft when not in 
use.
When the PTO shaft is not in 
use, apply grease to it and keep 
it covered.
[Otherwise]
There is a risk that you may get 
entangled or get injured.

CAUTION
During operation and right af-
ter the engine is turned off, 
the muffler is very hot. Avoid 
touching it, as you may get 
burnt.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of getting burnt.

•
CAUTION

Be careful of high oil pressure:
Make sure that the hydrau-
lic coupling or the hose is not 
loose or damaged. Before sep-
arating the hydraulic coupling 
or the hose, eliminate the high 
pressure inside the hydraulic 
system.

[Otherwise]
The oil under high pressure may 
cause damage to the skin or in-
jury.

•

CAUTION

LXN5o166a LXN5o166a LXN5o166a

It's HOT

D
on't touch!

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind13   13 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:48



1-1� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

Make sure that you are seated in 
the driver’s seat with your seat 
belt fastened before start engine:

When starting the engine, 
make sure that you are seat-
ed in the driver ’s seat with 
your seat belt fastened and 
the safety inspection has been 
performed.

[Otherwise]
An unexpected accident may oc-
cur.

•

WARNING

LXN5o152a

Put tractor cover on only after 
tractor has cooled down:

Put tractor cover on only after 
parts such as the engine and 
muffler cooled down.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of fire.

•

DANGER
Do not open the radiator cap 
when the radiator is hot:

Never open the radiator cap 
when the radiator is heated.

[Otherwise]
Hot water may splash, causing 
burns or damage.

•

DANGER

LXN5o166a LXN5o141a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind14   14 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:49



1-1�GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

Every day before operating 
the tractor, check if the electri-
cal wiring is contact with oth-
er parts, or if the insulation 
is peeling off, or the contact 
points are loose.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of fire due to 
short circuit.

•
CAUTION

PRECAUTION FOR PROLONGED STORAGE

LXN5o157a

Disconnect the Battery and  the 
key when storing the tractor for a 
long period of time:

When storing the tractor with-
out use for a long period of 
time, remove the battery and 
keep the key in a safe place.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of an accident.

•

WARNING

와 는

떼어내서 보관하세요.

LXN5o158a

Remove from 
tractor

&

Disconnect the clutch when stor-
ing the tractor for a long time:

When storing the tractor for a 
long period of time, make sure 
to put the clutch pedal in the 
“Disconnect” position.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may move and cause 
injury or an accident.

•

CAUTION

LXN5o141a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind15   15 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:50



1-1� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LXN5o135a

Be sure to connect battery cable 
on the right side and sequence:

When connecting battery to 
tractor, connect + terminal first 
then – terminal but when dis-
connecting battery from trac-
tor disconnect – terminal first 
then + terminal 

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of fire or injury

•

CAUTION

LXN5o163a

Confirm that the implement is 
down on the ground when start-
ing the engine: 

When starting the engine, con-
firm that the position lever is 
on “Lowest” and that the auto 
rotary lever is on “Release”. 

[Otherwise]
Implement may come down sud-
denly and cause an injury.

•

WARNING

LXN5o163a

Maintenance periodically:
After using tractor, visit your 
local dealer for maintenance, 
such as oil change and filters.

[Otherwise] 
There is a risk of accident due to 
poor maintenance.

•

CAUTION

Good 
maintenance!

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind16   16 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:50



1-1�GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

PRECAUTIONS IN INCLINED AREA

Use loading ramps with proper 
slope & loading capacity:

Loading or unloading must be 
done on a flat and safe place, 
the tractor engine switched off, 
and the parking brake engaged. 
The loading ramps must be 
non-slip and have sufficient 
strength, length, and width for 
the tractor.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may roll backward or 
fall off causing accident or injury.

•

•

WARNING

LXN5o124a

Move the tractor backward when 
loading, and forward when un-
loading:

Move the tractor backward 
when loading it on the truck, 
and forward when unloading 
from the truck.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may roll backward or 
fall off causing accident or injury.

•

WARNING

LXN5o126a

Be careful when driving on the 
loading ramps.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may roll backwards or 
fall causing accident or injury.

•
WARNING

LXN5o163a

Sufficient
Strength,
length and
width...! Loading (forward)

Loading (backward)

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind17   17 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:51



1-1� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LXN5o126a

Do not shift gears on slopes or 
on the loading ramps:

When driving on slopes or on 
the loading ramps, select the 
proper gear and then do not 
shift the gear.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of slipping, rolling, 
or overturning.

•

WARNING

MAINTENANCE BEFORE OPERATING

LXN5o129a LXN5o129a

Stop the engine before mainte-
nance:

Turn engine off before per-
forming any maintenance on 
tractor. 

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of injury.

•

CAUTION
Fill the fuel tank only after the en-
gine has cooled:

Never add the fuel while the 
engine is running or hot. 

[Otherwise]
The fuel may ignite and result in 
fire.

•

DANGER

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind18   18 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:52



1-1�GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

LXN5o162a

Use only the genuine parts or 
other approved parts. Do not 
modify the tractor.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of accident 
or injury or equipment failure. 
Please remember that the failure 
due to modification may not be 
covered by warranty.

•
CAUTION

LXN5o129a

Use caution when checking the 
battery:

Avoid fire when checking or 
charging the battery.

[Otherwise]
You may get burnt due to igni-
tion or explosion of the battery.

•

DANGER

OTHERS

LXN5o160a

Pay attention when turning with 
implement.

Depending on implements, the 
overall length may become 
very long. Pay particular atten-
tion to people or objects near-
by when making a turn.

[Otherwise] 
There is a risk of person injury 
or a collision of the implement.

•

WARNING

Do not modify!

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind19   19 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:53



1-�0 BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LXN5o164a

Move wheels to widest setting 
when working slope or when 
towing.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of turning over.

•
WARNING

LXN5o165a

Use caution when towing a trail-
er:

Link the brake of the trailer 
with the brake of the tractor. 
Do not shift gear when driving 
on a hill.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of accident or in-
jury.

•

WARNING
Follow the instruction manual 
when engaging an implement:

When engaging an implement 
to the tractor, follow the in-
struction manual for the im-
plement.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of personal injury 
or damage to the tractor.

•

WARNING

LXN5o165a

Connect the 
brake.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind20   20 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:54



1-�1GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

Balance a heavy implement with 
weights:

When engaging a heavy imple-
ment or attachment, load the 
weight on the front to keep the 
balance of the tractor.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of accident or 
injury due to loss of balance.

•

WARNING
Do not put hands or feet under or 
near implement:

Do not get under implement or 
put your feet under it.

[Otherwise]
The implement unit may fall down 
and there is a risk of injury.

•

WARNING
Pay attention to the  balance be-
tween the front and rear side dur-
ing loader operation:

During loader operation, ap-
ply weights or a implement 
to avoid loosing balance be-
tween the front and the rear 
side tractor.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of overturning ac-
cident due to loss of balance.

•

WARNING

LXN5o165a LXN5o165a LXN5o165a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind21   21 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:55



1-�� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LXN5o170a

Do not substitute balance weights 
with a person or anything else:

Do not use a person on any-
thing else in place of the bal-
ance weight. Use only recom-
mended balance weight for 
the work.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of accident or 
injury.

•

WARNING

LXN5o142a

Be careful of unexpected move-
ment when using a the rotary:

When working with the rotary, 
put the rotary slowly on soft or 
rocky ground. The tractor may 
be pushed in an unexpected 
direction by the rotating force 
of the rotary.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of accident or in-
jury.

•

WARNING

LXN5o172a

Properly secure tractor during 
transports:

When transporting the tractor, 
apply the parking brake with 
gear engaged and fasten the 
tractor to the truck securely 
sufficient strength.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of accident that 
the tractor may fall off the truck.

•

WARNING

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind22   22 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:56



1-��GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

LXN5o175a

Use the drawbar when towing:
Make sure to use the drawbar 
when towing. Never tow any-
thing with the top link or the 
lower link.

[Otherwise]
Tractor may turn over.

•

WARNING

LXN5o173a

Make sure to connect the 
brakes on both sides when 
loading or unloading the trac-
tor.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may overturn due 
to one-sided braking when the 
brake pedal is depressed in an 
emergency.

•
DANGER

LXN5o174a

Make sure to release the dif-
ferential gear lock when mak-
ing a turn.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may not turn to the 
direction you want and cause an 
accident and damage the tractor.

•
WARNING

Use the drawbar!

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind23   23 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:57



1-�� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LXN5o177a

Pay special attention when  on a 
slope or loading ramps:

Pay special attention to driv-
ing on a slope or the loading 
ramps. 

[Otherwise] 
There is a risk of accident that 
the tractor may slip, roll, or 
overturn.

•

WARNING

LXN5o187a

Remove spilled excess fuel be-
fore starting engine:

After filling the fuel tank, close 
the fuel filler cap complete-
ly and wipe off the excess fuel 
thoroughly.

[Otherwise]
It may result in a fire accident or 
environmental pollution.

•

DANGER

LXN5o178a

Turn off engine in a flat area when 
leaving the  tractor:

When leaving the tractor, park 
the tractor on a flat and safe 
area, turn off the engine, and 
apply the parking brake. Also, 
let the implement rest on the 
ground.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may move and cause 
an accident.

•

WARNING

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind24   24 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:58



1-��GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1

LXN5o181a

Be aware of the PTO RPM re-
quirements for the implements:

Do not use a low-revolution 
implement at high revolution. 
Be sure to the designated PTO 
requirements for the imple-
ments.

[Otherwise]
The performance of the imple-
ment may not properly work and 
there is a risk of accident or in-
jury or damage to the tractor.

•

WARNING

LXN5o182a

Only engage or disengage imple-
ments on flat, level area:

Engage or disengage the im-
plement on a flat and safe 
place. Supply proper light-
ing at all times and especially 
night.

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of accident.

•

WARNING

LXN5o182a

Engage the parking brake dur-
ing warm of engine.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may move and cause 
an accident or injury.

•
WARNING

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind25   25 2015-10-14   오전 10:10:59



1-�� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS 
Safety decals are provided to ensure safe operation. Keep the safety decals clean at all times and protect them from 
damage. In case of loss or damage, replace with a new decal.

10.  TA00016518A

No Part code Part description

4 TZE4190000B4 Label, Filler Caution

5 TZE5130000B4 Label, Muffler

6 NTE5270000A4 Label, Start Caution

7 TZE5110000B4 Label, Start Caution

8 NTE5210000C4 Label, Pto

9 NTE5150000C4 Label, Drawbar

10 TA00016518A Label, Safety

11 TA0016517A Label, Safety

12 TZE5170000B4 Label, Rops Warning

11.  TA0016517A

12.  TZE5170000B4

9.  NTE5150000C4

8.  NTE5210000C4

7.  TZE5110000B4

5.  TZE5130000B4

4.  TZE4190000B4

6.  NTE5270000A4

BR00o101a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind26   26 2015-10-14   오전 10:11:02



1-��GENERAL PRECAUTIONS 

1
No Part code Part description

1 TZE5180000B4 Label, Fan Warning

2 TZE4300000B4 Label, Pto Caution

3 NTE5220000C4 Label, Safety
3. NNTE6220000

2. TZE43

0C4

300000B4 

1. TZZE5180000BB4

3.  NTE5220000C4

2. TZE4300000B4

1. TZE5180000B4

BR00o102a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind27   27 2015-10-14   오전 10:11:03



MEMO

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

Branson Machinery LLC

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01.ind28   28 2015-10-14   오전 10:11:03



2

 2. ABOUT WARRANTY

WARRANTY ............................................................................................2-2

TROUBLE SHOOTING..........................................................................2-2

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-02.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:11:30



2-2 BRANSON 00 SERIES 

BR00O201A

WARRANTY

<Information you will need when 
contacting the dealer for service>

Type of model and tractor s/n 
number.
In case of engine, the engine s/n 
number.
Circumstances of breakdown. 
(what kind of work, gear position, 
etc)
Amount of work done. (square 
footage or number of hours)
Other information in as much de-
tail as possible surrounding the 
circumstanced of the breakdown.

•

•

•

•

•

You will need the “Warranty paper 
work” when your tractor requires 
warranty service. Read it and keep in 
a safe place.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

In case of mechanical trouble, re-
fer to “Trouble shooting” on end of 
this manual. If the problem cannot be 
corrected, please contact your near-
est authorized dealer.

(1) Tractor Serial number.

(1) Engine Serial Number

1

BR00O202A

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-02.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:11:31



3

3. OVERVIEW OF THE TRACTOR

EXTERIOR VIEW ............................................................................3-2

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-03.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:04



3-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

EXTERIOR VIEW

(1) Steering Wheel
(2) Fuel Tank
(3) Hood
(4) Head Lamp

(5) Front Tire
(6) ROPS
(7) Direction Lamp
(8) Seat

(9) Rear Tire
(10) Combination Lamp
(11) Drawbar
(12) Lower Link

BR00O301A

6

7

8

9

123

4

5

10

12

11

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-03.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:05



3-3OVERVIEW OF THE TRACTOR

3

BR00O302A

(1) Emergency Stop S/W
(2) Combination S/W
(3) Side Lamp S/W
(4) Clutch Pedal

(5) Range Shift Lever
(6) PTO Shift Lever
(7) Slow Return Valve
(8) Dash Meter

(9) Steering Wheel
(10) Accelerator Lever
(11) Key Switch
(12) Brake Pedal

(13) Emergency Lamp S/W
(14) Main Shift Lever
(15) Accelerator Pedal
(16) Position Lever

(17) MFWD Lever
(18) Differential Lock Pedal

1

2

3

5

6

4

8
9

13
10

12
11

14

17
16

15

18

7

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-03.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:05



MEMO

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

Branson Machinery LLC

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-03.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:06



4

4. FUNCTIONS

SWITCHES AND LEVERS .....................................4-2

MAIN KEY SWITCH .................................................. 4-2
ACCElErATor lEvEr ........................................... 4-3
ACCElErATor PEdAl ........................................... 4-3
dIrECTor lAMP S/W ............................................. 4-4
HEAd lAMP & HorN S/W    .................................... 4-4
EMErGENCY lAMP SWITCH .................................. 4-4
SIdE lAMP SWITCH ................................................ 4-5

INSTRUMENT PANEL ............................................4-5

ENGINE rPM INdICATor ....................................... 4-6
ENGINE HoUr METEr ............................................ 4-6
PTo PoSITIoN ......................................................... 4-6
PrE-HEAT lAMP ...................................................... 4-7
BATTErY CHArGING lAMP ................................... 4-7
ENGINE oIl PrESSUrE lAMP  .............................. 4-7
FUEl GAUGE ............................................................ 4-8
WATEr TEMP GAUGE ............................................. 4-8
HEAd lAMP (HIGH BEAM) ...................................... 4-8
ClUTCH PEdAl ....................................................... 4-9
BrAKE PEdAl ........................................................ 4-10

dIFFErENTIAl loCK PEdAl ................................ 4-10
F-r HST drIvE PEdAl .......................................... 4-11
CrUISE CoNTrol UNIT ....................................... 4-11

LEVER OPERATION (R) ......................................4-13

MAIN GEAr SHIFT lEvEr .................................... 4-13
PoSITIoN CoNTrol lEvEr ................................ 4-14
MFWd lEvEr ......................................................... 4-14

LEVER OPERATION (L) .......................................4-15

rANGE SHIFT lEvEr ............................................ 4-15
PTo lEvEr ............................................................. 4-16
SToP/SloW rETUrN vAlvE ............................... 4-16

OTHERS ................................................................4-17

SEAT BElT .............................................................. 4-17
TAIl lAMP ............................................................... 4-17
BrAKE lAMP .......................................................... 4-18

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:27



4-� BrANSoN 00 SErIES  

MAIN KEY SWITCH

  "oFF"
The engine is stopped, and current 
does no flow. (The key can be taken 
out)

  "oN"
Electric current flows to the switched 
of all electrical parts. If the engine is 
stopped, the engine oil pressure pi-
lot lamp and the battery charge pilot 
lamp are lit. 

It is used to start the engine.

11

lXN5o401A

(1) Main Key Switch

(1) Main Key Switch
(2) Accelerator lever
(3) Accelerator Pedal

(4) Emergency Lamp Switch
(5) Combination Lamp Switch
(6) dash Meter

(7) Side Lamp Switch

SWITCHES AND LEVERS

Br00o401A

5

6

4
2

17

3

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:27



4-� FUNCTIoNS

4

MAIN KEY SWITCH

BR00O403A

(1) Accelerator lever
(A) Increase (B) decrease

ACCELERATOR LEVER

It is used to make the engine run 
faster or slower. It is also used when 
working at a constant speed.

BR00O404A

(1) Accelerator Pedal
(A) Increase (B) decrease

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

It is used to make the engine run 
faster or slower. It is usually used 
when driving on a road. (Manual 
transmission only)

[MANUAL]

When the tractor is not in use, 
take out the key and keep it in 
a safe place.

[Otherwise]
 Children may start the tractor 
and cause an accident. 

•
CAUTION

depending on the outside tempera-
ture, the thermostat pilot lamp may 
also be lit.

  "STArT"
Starting motor turns and the engine 
is started.
Once the engine is started, take your 
hand off the key.
The key will return to the “ON” posi-
tion automatically and the engine will 
keep running.
Turn engine off before performing 
any maintenance on tractor.

B

A
B

A

1

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:27



4-4 BrANSoN 00 SErIES  

DIRECTOR LAMP S/W

BR00O405A

With the key switch in the “ON” po-
sition, turn the direction indicator 
switch to the right to turn on the di-
rection indicator lamp in the right 
side, and turn the indicator switch 
to the left to turn on the lamp on the 
left. 

(1) Director Lamp Switch
(A) left (B) right

BR00O406A

▶HEAD LAMP S/W
With the main switch in the “ON” po-
sition, turn the light switch one click 
to the right for high beam and two 
clicks to the right for low beam. 

▶HORN S/W
With the main switch in the “ON” po-
sition, press the horn button to sound
the horn.

HEAD LAMP & HORN S/W   

BR00O407A

EMERGENCY LAMP SWITCH

During the engine operation, any 
time press the emergency engine 
shut off button to stop engine when 
emergency situation. 

I f use the emergency en-
gine shut off button,  restart-
ing needs to return the key to 
“OFF” position. 

•
NOTE

(1) Head Lamp Switch   (2) Horn Switch
(A) OFF  (B) Low beam
(C) High Beam

(1) Emergency Lamp Switch 
 

B

A

1

A

B

C
1

2

1

oN
oFF

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:28



4-� FUNCTIoNS

4
BR00O408A

SIDE LAMP SWITCH

With the main switch in the “ON” po-
sition, turn the side lamp switch one 
click to the right to on the side lamp 
when you road drive. 

(1) Side lamp Switch 
(A) oN (B) oFF

1

AB

(1) Meter Panel
(2) Fuel Gauge
(3) Hour Meter
(4) PTo Position
(5) Head lamp High beam

(6) Pre-heat lamp
(7) Battery Charge Lamp
(8) Engine oil pressure Pilot lamp
(9) Water Temp Gauge

INSTRUMENT PANEL

BR00O411A

12

3

4 5

69 78

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind5   5 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:28



4-� BrANSoN 00 SErIES  

The needle indicates the number of 
engine rPM.

ENGINE HOUR METER

It indicates the tractor ’s running 
hours. By multiplying the digit in the 
far right position by 6, you will get the 
time in minute.

BR00O413A

ENGINE RPM INDICATOR

(1) Engine Hour Meter(1) Engine rpm Indicator

BR00O412A

11

11

It Indicates the position 2,600 rpm 
where PTO revolutions achieve 540, 
and 1,000rpm.And 1,700 rpm posi-
tion where PTO revolutions achieve 
540E.

PTO POSITION

(1) PTo Position

BR00O414A

111
1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind6   6 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:28



4-� FUNCTIoNS

4

PRE-HEAT LAMP

Lamp will light on/off depending on 
temperature of engine coolant when 
main key switch is turned on.
Lamp will be turned off when heater 
coil is heated. Start engine after this 
lamp is turned off.
It is difficult to start engine in winter 
when starting engine before warm up 
lamp is turned off. It also causes ear-
ly discharge of battery.

(1) PrE-HEAT lamp

11
LXN5O419A

BATTERY CHARGING LAMP

It will be turned on when the key 
switch is put into the “ON” position, 
and will be turned off when the battery
starts being charged after engine is 
started and the engine revolution in-
creases. The battery will not be 
charged with the engine below 1,000 
rpm. (The rpm should be 1,500 rpm 
or higher)

(1) Battery Charge  Lamp

1 1 

LXN5O421A

Lamp will come on when the ignition 
switch is put into the “ON” position.It 
will turn off when the engine is started.
If this lamp comes on while the en-
gine is running, it indicates a problem 
in the engine oil system. Stop the en-
gine immediately and check for prob-
lems.

(1) Engine oil Pressure lamp

11
LXN5O420A

ENGINE OIL PRESSURE LAMP 

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind7   7 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:28



4-� BrANSoN 00 SErIES  

WATER TEMP GAUGE

The needle indicates the temperature 
of the engine coolant during running. 
If the needle is in the red zone, stop 
running the engine and check for 
problems.

LXN5O430A

HEAD LAMP (HIGH BEAM)

Indicates the head lamps beam’s po-
sition. It will come on when the head 
lamps are on Hi beam. On the con-
trary, if the head lamps are in the low 
beam, this indicator will not be lit.

11

BR25O421A

(1) High Beam Head lamp(1) Fuel Gaguge (1) Water Temp Gauge

FUEL GAUGE

The needle indicates the quantity of 
fuel remaining in the tank. If the nee-
dle is in the red zone, refill immedi-
ately.

LXN5O427A

11

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind8   8 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:28



4-� FUNCTIoNS

4

(1) Clutch Pedal
(2) Brake Pedal (Left)
(3) Brake Pedal (Right)

(4) Accelerator Pedal
(5) Brake Pedal Coupler
(6) Differential Lock Pedal

BR00O402A

CLUTCH PEDAL

It is used to transmit the engine pow-
er.

BR00O410A

(1) Clutch Pedal

1

1
5
3
2

4

6

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind9   9 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:28



4-10 BrANSoN 00 SErIES  

BRAKE PEDAL

BR00O415A

(1) Brake Pedal (L)  (2) Brake Pedal (R)
(3) Brake Pedal Coupler

Brake pedals are independent of 
each other and can be used for mak-
ing a small turn on the pavement. 
Depressing the brake pedal on the 
side to which to make a turn, the rear 
wheel on that side is stopped and the 
tractor can make a small turn. 

Make sure to connect the brake 
pedals with the brake pedal 
coupler when driving on a road. 

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of abrupt turnin-
gor overturning due to one-sid-
ed braking. 

•
WARNING

BR00O416A

(1) Differential Lock Pedal
(A) Releasing the pedal, disengage the diff lock
(B) Depressomg the pedal, engage the diff lock

DIFFERENTIAL LOCK PEDAL

It is used to transmit the same pow-
er to both rear wheels and serves to 
prevent slipping when one of the rear 
wheels is idling.

2

3

1

A

B

1

Release the differential gear 
lock when making a turn. 

[Otherwise]
 The tractor may not turn in the 
direction you want and cause an 
accident.  

•
WARNING

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind10   10 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:29



4-11 FUNCTIoNS

4
BR00O417A

(1) Backward HST Pedal 
(2) Forward HST Pedal

F-R HST DRIVE PEDAL

<Forward Pedal>
Depress the forward Pedal with your 
foot to move Forward.

<Backward Pedal>
Depress the backward Pedal with 
your foot to move Backward.

[HST]
TO avoid personal injury:

Do not operate if tractor moves. 
On level ground with foot off 
Hst pedal.

•

WARNING

CRUISE CONTROL UNIT

2

1

BR00O418A

(1) Cruise Switch (2) Brake Pedal

The Cruise Control unit is designed 
for tractor operating efficiency and 
operator comfort. This unit will pro-
vide a constant forward operating 
speed by electronically holding the 
speed control pedal at a selected po-
sition.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind11   11 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:30



4-1� BrANSoN 00 SErIES  

<To engage Cruise control Unit>
1. Accelerate speed to desired lev-

el using Forward Pedal, and push 
the Cruise switch: Green lamp“ON”

2. Release Forward Pedal and de-
sired speed will be maintained.

<To disengage Cruise control Unit>
1. Push the Cruise switch: Green 

lamp “Off”.
2. Depress both Brake Pedal.

Cruise Control Unit do not operate in 
reverse.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind12   12 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:30



4-1� FUNCTIoNS

4

LEVER OPERATION (R)

(1) Main Gear Shift lever
(2) Position lever

(3) MFWd lever 

BR00O419A

1

3
2

BR00O420A

(1) Main Gear Shift lever

MAIN GEAR SHIFT LEVER

The gear is shifts in four levels. When 
shifting the gears depress the clutch 
fully. (Manual transmission only)

[MANUAL]

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind13   13 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:30



4-14 BrANSoN 00 SErIES  

MFWD LEVER

BR00O432A

It is used to shift between 2-wheel 
drive and 4 wheel drive. Depress 
clutch pedal or stop machine when
shifting the lever.

(1) MFWd lever
(A) Connect  (B) disconnect

POSITION CONTROL LEVER

BR00O422A

When lowering the implement, set the 
position control lever, and the imple-
ment will go down to the set position. 
It is used to keep the implement con-
stantly at a certain position. When 
the lift lamp is on, the implement 
cannot be lowered with position con-
trol lever. A stopper is used to fix the 
position control lever in the “UP” po-
sition while driving on a road. 

Confirm that no one or a foot 
is under the implement before 
operating the system. 

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of injury. 

•
WARNING

(1) Position Control lever
(A) Raise  (B) Lower

1

A B

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind14   14 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:30



4-1� FUNCTIoNS

4

LEVER OPERATION (L)

(1) range Gear Shift lever (2) PTo Shift lever

BR00O423A

BR00O421A

(1) range Shift lever
(A) H igh  (B) Low

RANGE SHIFT LEVER

The range gear is shifted in three 
levels, in combination with the main 
gear shifting. When shifting the range 
gear, depress clutch fully. (Manual 
transmission) 

[MANUAL]

1

A
B

1

2

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind15   15 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:30



4-1� BrANSoN 00 SErIES  

BR00O425A

STOP/SLOW RETURN VALVE

It is used to regulate the lowering 
speed of the work unit (slow return 
function). Also, if you wind the valve 
fully to the right, the hydraulic pres-
sure to the device raising the work 
unit is stopped. 

(1) Stop/Slow Return Valve
(A) open (B) Close

1

A

B
BR00O430A

PTO LEVER

BR00O431A

(1) Mid PTo

1

The revolution of the PTo shaft can 
be shifted in two levels. (1st Rear 
540 rpm : 2nd Rear 960 rpm - Mid 
2500 rpm) When shifting level, press 
clutch pedal deeply.

Observe the PTO speed desig-
nated on the work unit.
Otherwise, the work unit may 
be damaged and cause an ac-
cident.

•

•

CAUTION

(1) PTo lever  

1

The mid PTO is available for Bran-
son approved implements.

2500

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind16   16 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:31



4-1� FUNCTIoNS

4

OTHERS
SEAT BELT

(1) Seat Belt

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of death or injury 
if the tractor turns over. Adjust 
the seat to the driver and keep 
the upper body upright. Wrap 
the seat belt around the waist 
and insert it into the buckle un-
til the clicking sound is heard. 
When releasing the seat belt, 
use the “PRESS” button. 

WARNING

BR00O426A

11

Do not wear the seat bel t 
when the safety frame is fold-
ed down. With the frame fold-
ed down, it does not provide 
safety.
When operating the tractor, 
make sure to keep the safety 
frame in the upright position 
and wear the seat belt.

•

•

WARNING

TAIL LAMP

BR00O428A

It is connected with the head lamp 
and is turned on when the headlamp 
is turned on. 

(1) Tail lamp (l)  (2) Tail lamp (r)

1

2

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind17   17 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:31



4-1� BrANSoN 00 SErIES  

BR00O429A

It is turned on when the brake pedal 
is depressed.  

BRAKE LAMP

(1) Brake Lamp

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04.ind18   18 2015-10-14   오전 10:12:31



5

 5. OPERATION & WORK

CHECKING BEFORE OPERATION .......................5-2

STARTING / STOPPING THE ENGINE ..................5-9

TO START THE ENGINE ........................................ 5-10
TO STOP THE ENGINE .......................................... 5-12

TO RAISE OR LOWER THE IMPLEMENT  .........5-12

ADJUSTING THE LOWERING SPEED OF  
THE IMPLEMENT  .............................................5-13

DRIVING ON THE ROAD .....................................5-13

DRIVING ON THE SLOPE ....................................5-14

ENTERING AND LEAVING THE PAVEMENT ......5-15

TURNING ON THE PAVEMENT ...........................5-15

DIFFERENTIAL GEAR LOCK ..............................5-16

TRACTOR LOADING /UNLOADING ....................5-17

INSTALLING 3POINT LINK ..................................5-18

PRECAUTIONS FOR CONNECTING THE  
IMPLEMENT ......................................................5-19

AUX. HYDRAULICS .............................................5-20

ADJUSTING WHEEL TREAD ..............................5-21

POWER STEERING ..............................................5-22

TOWNING INSTRUCTIONS ................................... 5-22
PTO SPECIFICATIONS &  PRECAUTIONS ........... 5-23
LOADER OPERATION ............................................ 5-23

CARRYING THE LOAD ........................................5-24

HANDLING LARGE HEAVY OBJECTS ...............5-26

ROPS FOLDING METHOD ...................................5-27

HOW TO FOLD DOWN THE ROPS .............................. 5-27

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:11



5-� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

CHECKING BEFORE OPERATION

Do not provide illumination 
with a lit cigarette or a lighter 
when fueling.
Never fill the fuel tank while 
the engine is running or hot.
After filling the fuel tank, close 
the fuel filler cap complete-
ly and wipe off the excess fuel 
thoroughly.
If the fuel hoses are damaged, 
fuel will leak. Make sure that 
you check for any leakage.

•

•

•

•

DANGER
Perform the maintenance on a 
flat and safe location that will 
keep the tractor in place and 
will not cause a risk to peo-
ple passing by. Before carry-
ing out the maintenance, place 
blocks at the front tires to pre-
vent movement.

[Otherwise]
An unexpected accident may oc-
cur, such as overturning of the 
tractor.

When going under the imple-
ment, fully close the slow/stop 
valve.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of injury due to 
implement falling.

•

•

WARNING
Stop the engine during check-
ing, maintenance, or repair
Carry out the maintenance 
work after heated area such as 
the muffler or the engine have 
fully cooled down. 

[Otherwise]
There is risk of burn.

After detaching the covers 
for checking or maintenance, 
make sure to put them back in 
their place.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk that you may get 
entangled in the tractor or get 
injured.

•

•

•

CAUTION

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:11



5-�OPERATION & WORK

5

To ensure a safe and comfortable 
operation, please carry out the rou-
tine check-up everyday before start-
ing work. Correct any problem imme-
diately, and also check for problems 
after work. This checking should be 
done in the following sequence.
1.  Check the suspicious parts of the 

previous day.
•  Check the parts that you thought 

were not normal during the work 
of previous day.

LXN5O402A

2. Check around the tractor.
•  Parking deformation, damage or 

stains.
• Tire pressure and abrasion.
•  Damage to the tractor, or loos-

ened bolts.
• Loosening of wheel bolts.
•  Fuel quantity, fuel leaks, or dam-

age to the fuel hose.
LXN5O403A

3.  Open the engine hood.
•  Engine oil level, contamination, 

or leakage.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:12



5-� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

LXN5O404A

•  Engine coolant level, leakage, or 
damage to the hose.

LXN5O405A LXN5O406A

 •  Battery solution level. •  Air cleaner.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:13



5-5OPERATION & WORK

5

LXN5O407A

•  Cooling fan belt tension, damage.

LXN5O408A

•  Dust or straw on the radiator grill or 
the engine.

LXN5O409A

•  Damage to the coating of the ca-
bles, or loosening of the contacts.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind5   5 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:14



5-� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

BR00O501A

4.  Check around the implement.
•  Condition of the locking pin of 

the universal joint inserted in the 
PTO shaft.

•  Condition of R pins in each part.
•  Loosening of the bolts holding 

the blade.
•  Quantity of oil in each part. For 

more details, please refer to the 
implement manufacturer’s in-
structions.

5.  Check on the driver seat.
•  Operational condition and free 

play of the brake. (0.2~0.4 in.)

•  Free play of the steering wheel. 
(0.8~2.0 in.)

LXN5O411A LXN5O412A

A
A

(A) Free Play (A) Free Play

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind6   6 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:15



5-�OPERATION & WORK

5

•  Operational condition and free play 
of the clutch pedal. (Manual trans-
mission only)

LXN5O414A LXN5O415A

6.  Start the engine.
•  Abnormal noise from the engine.

•  Color of the exhaust gas.

LXN5O413A

A

(A) Free Play: 1~1.4 in

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind7   7 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:16



5-� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

LXN5O416A

•  Operation of lamps and gauges ▶Boarding And Leaving The Tractor
Use Steps and Handholds Correctly
1. Prevent falls by facing the ma-

chine when getting on and off. 
Maintain 3-point contact with steps 
and handrails. Never use machine 
controls as handholds.

2. Use extra care when mud, snow, 
or moisture present slippery con-
ditions. Keep steps clean and free 

Getting off the tractor, make 
the implement descend.

[Otherwise]
The implement descends itself, 
and then causes some unex-
pected accident.

•
DANGER

BR00O502A

of grease or oil. Never jump when 
exiting machine. Never mount or 
dismount a moving machine

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind8   8 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:16



5-�OPERATION & WORK

5

▶Note: Breaking in your tractor     
          (First 50 hours)
The operation of a new tractor during 
the first 50 hours in very important, 
as it will greatly influence the life and 
performance of the tractor.
Pay attention to the following precau-
tions during the break-in period.
1. Avoid rapid accelerat ing and 

abrupt stopping.
2. Avoid over-speeding and over-

loads.
3. Drive the tractor after the engine 

has been warmed up.
4. Reduce the speed while driving on 

a rough road or a slope.
5. At the first 50th hour, carry out in-

spections of each part and replace 
the engine oil.

STARTING / STOPPING THE ENGINE

When starting the engine, 
make sure that you are seated 
in the driver’s seat and check 
position of the levers and the 
safety around the tractor.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of injury.

Do not start the engine in an 
enclosed space. You must 
start the engine outside where 
there is open air. If you should 
have to start the engine inside 
a building, make sure that the 
space is well ventilated.

[Otherwise]
The exhaust gas can cause in-
toxication and can lead to
fatal consequences.

•

•

DANGER
Make sure to carry out check-
ing and maintenance before 
and after the use of the trac-
tor, particularly the operat-
ing devices such as the clutch 
and the brake lever.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of injury or ma-
chinery breakdown. Engage the 
parking brake during warming-
up. Otherwise, the tractor may 
move and cause an accident.

Don’t crank engine unless 
hitch control lever is in the 
lowest position.

[Otherwise]
Implement might rise quick-
ly and there is a risk of injury or 
machinery breakdown.

•

•

CAUTION

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind9   9 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:16



5-10 BRANSON 00 SERIES  

BR00O503A

2. Put the main shift lever and PTO 
lever into “NEUTRAL” position. 

BR00O504A

3. Put the position control lever into 
the “lowest” position. 

Don’t crank engine unless po-
sition control lever is in the 
lowest position.

[Otherwise]
Implement might rise quick-
ly and there is a risk of injury or 
machinery breakdown.

•
WARNING

TO START THE ENGINE

1. Check fuel.
•  Check if there is enough fuel by 

observing fuel gauge.

6015O323A

(1) Position Control Lever
(A) Raise  (B) Lower

(1) Main Shift Lever

1

1

A B

(1) Fuel Gauge

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind10   10 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:17



5-11OPERATION & WORK

5

LXN5O401A

BR00O505A

BR00O506A

(1) Engine Rpm Indicator

BR00O507A

11

4. Put the acceleration lever to Min 
a turn ignition switch to “ON” posi-
tion. 

5. After the pre-heat lamp has turned 
off, depress the clutch pedal ful-
ly and turn the ignition switch to 
START.  

6. Once the engine has started, take 
your hand off the ignition switch.

7. Increase the engine to about 
1,500rpm and warm it up for about 
five minutes without a load.

Never put your feet on the 
clutch pedal during driving or 
working. 

[Otherwise]
It may cause an accident or 
quick wear of the clutch disks. 

•
CAUTION

(1) Accereration Lever
(A) Increase  (B) Decrease

(1) Clutch Pedal

1

B

A

1

BR00O502A

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind11   11 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:18



5-1� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

TO RAISE OR LOWER THE 
IMPLEMENT 

Move the position control lever for-
ward or backward to lower or raise 
the implement.

1. Put the accelerat ion lever on 
LOW, and turn the main switch to 
“OFF”.

2. Put shuttle lever, main gearshift 
lever and PTO shift lever to “N”. 
put PTO ON/OFF switch in to the 
“OFF” position and front wheel le-
ver to the “OFF”.

3. Put the hitch control lever on 
“DOWN”

When stopping the engine, 
never stop it with the reducer 
lever.
After stopping the engine, 
make sure to apply the park-
ing brake.

•

•

CAUTION

For warming-up operation, 
strongly step on the brake 
pedal and pull your parking 
brake.

•
NOTE

When leaving the tractor, park 
the tractor in a flat and safe 
place, put the shuttle lever 
and the main shift lever to “N”, 
and block the tires.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may move and cause 
an accident. Always set the park-
ing brake.

•
WARNING

TO STOP THE ENGINE

BR00O508A

Acceleration 
lever to LOW

Main switch to 
OFF and  
remove the key

(1) Position Control Lever
(A) Raise  (B) Lower

BR00O509A

1

A B

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind12   12 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:19



5-1�OPERATION & WORK

5

ADJUSTING THE LOWERING SPEED OF THE IMPLEMENT 

BR00O510A

For adjusting the lowering speed, 
turn the hydraulic stop/slow return 
valve (A) to the left for faster move-
ment or to the right for slower move-
ment. Turning the valve fully to the 
right will block the hydraulic pressure 
and will cause the implement to stop.

(1) Hydraulic Stop/Slow Return Valve
(A) Fast (B) Slow

Do not work under or put a 
foot under the implement.

[Otherwise]
The implement may fall and 
cause an injury.

•
WARNING

When driving on a road, leave 
the hydraulic stop/slow return 
valve open and lock the posi-
tion control lever into SHAL-
LOW position. 

•
CAUTION

DRIVING ON THE ROAD

When driving on a road or 
crossing a dike, make sure to 
connect the brake pedals. Oth-
erwise, the tractor may turn 
abruptly or turn over due to 
one-sided braking. 
Observe the traffic regulations 
when driving on the road. Oth-
erwise, you may be involved 
in an accident.

•

•

WARNING

LXN5O523A

1

A

B

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind13   13 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:19



5-1� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

This tractor is designed to ac-
commodate only one person. Do 
not allow anyone on the tractor 
other than the driver. Otherwise, 
you will be exposed to a risk of 
accident. 
Put the PTO lever into “N” and 
connect the brake pedals. 
When making a turn, turn on the 
direction indicator lamp to inform 
other vehicles of your intention.
Monitor the vehicles coming 
from behind through the rear 
view mirror and do not hinder 
other vehicles from passing you. 
Pay particular cautions to narrow 
farm roads, slopes, and grassy 
shoulders, and reduce the speed.
Put the position control lever to 
UP and lock it with the stopper. 
Otherwise, you will be exposed 
to a risk of an accident.

•

•

•

•

•

•

WARNING

DRIVING ON THE SLOPE

BR00O511A

Select a proper speed, and do 
not shift the gear.
Do not park on a slope. Oth-
erwise, the tractor may slip or 
overturn and cause an acci-
dent.
Reduce speed and pay special 
attention to the speed.

•

•

•

WARNING

Do not depress the clutch 
pedal when driving on a slope. 
The tractor may slide down 
and lead to a serious situa-
tion.
When starting the tractor up-
wards on a slope, start slow-
ly in low gear with low engine 
rpm. Otherwise, the front of 
the tractor may be lifted and 
cause a very dangerous situa-
tion.
You may shift the gear when 
you are no longer on the 
slope. If you stop on a slope, 
apply the parking brake. Oth-
erwise, you may be exposed 
to a risk of accident. 

•

•

•

WARNING
Do not put the 
grear in neutral 
on a slope!

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind14   14 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:20



5-15OPERATION & WORK

5

ENTERING AND LEAVING THE PAVEMENT

Enter or leave the pavement in a 
perpendicular direction. When climb-
ing onto the pavement, lower the im-
plement to achieve a lower center of 
gravity. Once all wheels of the tractor 
are on the pavement, raise the im-
plement. 

Keep implement 
low until rear 
wheels are on 
the pavement 

LXN5O419A

Perpen-
dicular to 

pavement!

Keep implement 
low until rear 

wheels are on 
the pavement

Enter or leave the pavement 
in a perpendicular direction. 
When climbing onto the pave-
ment, lower the implement to 
achieve a lower center of grav-
ity. Once all wheels of the trac-
tor are on the pavement, raise 
the implement. 

•
NOTE

Make sure to connect the 
brake pedal. Otherwise, the 
tractor may turnover due to 
one-sided braking.
When you cross a dike or 
raised ground to enter or leave 
the pavement, use loading 
ramps with sufficient strength, 
and lower the implement to 
achieve a lower center of grav-
ity. 
Drive backward when climb-
ing up a steep slope, and drive 
forward when climbing down. 

•

•

•

WARNING

LXN5O420A

Depress the pedal while 
steering the wheel!

TURNING ON THE PAVEMENT

When making a turn, reduce the en-
gine rpm and make a slow turn. 
When making a turn on the pave-
ment, remove the connector of the 
brake pedals. Depress the brake 
pedal on the side to which to make 
a turn, while steering the wheel, this 
will allow the tractor to make the turn 
without moving ahead. Make sure to 
keep the implement in the up posi-
tion when making a turn. 

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind15   15 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:20



5-1� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

Make sure to release the dif-
ferential gear lock before mak-
ing a turn. 

[Otherwise]
The tractor will not turn in the in-
tended direction but may cause 
an accident.

•
WARNING

DIFFERENTIAL GEAR LOCK

Make sure to release the dif-
ferential gear lock when mak-
ing a turn. 

[Otherwise]
The tractor will not turn in the in-
tended direction and may cause 
an accident.

•
WARNING

Depressing the differential gear lock 
pedal will make both rear wheels roll 

BR00O512A

Never lock the differential gear 
when driving on a road. 

[Otherwise]
Driving will be unstable and the 
tractor may cause an accident.

•
CAUTION

(1) Diffrential Gear Lock

BR00O513A

at the same speed. Releasing the 
pedal will automatically unlock the 
differential gear.

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind16   16 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:21



5-1�OPERATION & WORK

5

When locking the differential 
gear, reduce the engine rpm. 
If the differential gear cannot 
be unlocked, disengage the 
clutch or depress the brake 
pedal lightly.
Keep your feet away from the 
differential gear lock pedal 
except when you have it de-
pressed.
Don’t use the differential gear 
lock with the Creep mode.

•

•

•

•

CAUTION

TRACTOR LOADING /UNLOADING

Fix the direction so that the 
tractor will not have to mod-
ify its direction on the load-
ing bridge, and proceed at the 
lowest speed. 
Never depress the clutch ped-
al to change direction or stop.

[Otherwise] 
There is a danger that the tractor 
may turn over.

•

•

DANGER
Loading and unloading must 
be done on flat and safe place, 
with the engine turned off and 
the parking brake engaged. 
The loading lamp must be non-
slippery and have sufficient 
strength, length, and width for 
the tractor. To avoid slipping 
of the loading lamp, latch it se-
curely onto the truck. Move the 
tractor backward when loading, 
and forward when unloading. 
Fasten the tractor to the truck 
securely with rope.

[Otherwise]
The tractor may fall off the truck 
and cause an accident.

•
WARNING

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind17   17 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:21



5-1� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

1. Attach the lower link to the link 
hook and insert pin into hook.

2. Connect Check chain to bracket & 
Lift link mounting hole and adjust 
length. 

※  Refer to instruction of implement 
for adjusting swing clearance.

 

INSTALLING 3POINT LINK

(1) Lower Link
(2) Draw Bar

(3) Lift Link
(4) Center Link

(5) Check Bar

BR00O514A

1 1

3

4

5 52

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind18   18 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:22



5-1�OPERATION & WORK

5

BR00O515A BR00O516A

3. There are 2 holes in top l ink 
mounting bracket.

※ Top link needs to be moved from 
(A) to (B) as followed.  

 If rear side of implement is too 
high.

4. Level a 3 point mounted imple-
ment from side to side by turning 
the adjusting handle to shorten or 
lengthen the adjustable lifting rod 
with the implement on the ground.   

After adjusting, turn down the 
lever for locking. 

•
CAUTION

PRECAUTIONS FOR CON-
NECTING THE IMPLEMENT

1. When engaging or disengaging 
the implement by moving the trac-
tor, make sure that no one is al-
lowed around the tractor or be-
tween the implement and the trac-
tor.

2. Engage or disengage the imple-
ment on a flat and safe place. 
Supply proper lighting at all times 
and especially at night.

3. When engaging a heavy imple-
ment, load the weight on the front 
to keep the balance of the tractor.

4. When adjusting the implement, 
apply the parking brake, switch off 
the engine, and confirm that the 
PTO lever is on the “N” position.

5. When towing something, make 
sure to use the drawbar.

6. Increase the wheel tread on a 
slope or when towing.

(A) Low Traction  (B) High Traction

A
B

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind19   19 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:23



5-�0 BRANSON 00 SERIES  

When the PTO shaft is not in 
use, affix the safety cover on 
it.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of getting entan-
gled in the tractor or injured.

•
WARNING

1. When engaging or disengaging 
the implement by moving the trac-
tor, make sure that no one is al-
lowed around the tractor or be-
tween the implement and the trac-
tor.

2. Engage or disengage the imple-
ment on a flat and safe place. 
Supply proper lighting at all times 
and especially at night.

3. When engaging a heavy imple-
ment, load the weight on the front 
to keep the balance of the tractor.

4. When adjusting the implement, 
apply the parking brake, switch off 
the engine, and confirm that the 
PTO lever is on the “N” position.

5. When towing something, make 
sure to use the drawbar.

6. Increase the wheel tread on a 
slope or when towing.

7. Depending on the implement, the 
overall length may become very 
long. Pay particular attention to 

AUX. HYDRAULICS

Hydraulic block type outlet is use-
ful when adding hydraulic operated 
equipment such as front loader, etc. 

When implement is attached
1. Remove the block cover. 
2. Attach the implement inlet and 

outlet. 

BR00O517A

(A) Outlet              (B) Inlet              (C) Pump

C

B

A

people or objects nearby when 
making a turn.

8. Do not substitute the balance 
weight with a person or anything 
else. Always use the recommend-
ed balance weight.

9. For front loader work, mount an 
implement on the rear to keep the 
balance of the tractor.

10. Read the instruction manual of 
the implement mounted to the 
tractor.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind20   20 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:23



5-�1OPERATION & WORK

5

For hydraulic block type out-
let, be sure to use the control 
valve “Power beyond type” 
with relief valve that has a 
third line return to tank for the 
operation of hydraulic block. 
The “tank” port flow from im-
plement should be connect-
ed to the located on the right 
hand side of transmission 
case. 
If the implement control valve 
has a relief valve, the tank port 
flow from implement should 
be connected to the port lo-
cated on the right hand side of 
transmission case. 

•

•

•

NOTE

ADJUSTING WHEEL TREAD

LXN5O421A

Adjust the wheel tread depending on 
the type and condition of the work. 
Also, increase the wheel tread when 
working on a slope or towing.
1. Pull the parking brake, block the 

front wheels, and raise the body 
with a jack to make the rear wheel 
separate from the ground. 

2. To make sure adjustments alter-
natively between the left and right 
wheel.

When changing tires, please 
use a hoist or strong sup-
port and make sure the tractor 
does not move.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of death or injury.

•
WARNING

[Tightening torque] 

DESCRIP-
TION

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE

Front 
wheel

Bolts on 
wheels and 

axle

56.8 ~ 66.4 lb-ft
(77~90 N.m)

Rear 
wheel

Bolts on 
wheels and 

axle

79.6 ~ 92.2 lb-ft
(108~125 N.m)

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind21   21 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:24



5-�� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

POWER STEERING

Pay attention to the steering 
wheel while driving, because 
it can be very lightly manipu-
lated when the engine is run-
ning.
Power steering will run only 
when engine is running.  When 
engine is idling, power steer-
ing may feel a little heavy.
If the wheel is steered to the 
maximum, the relief valve is 
opened and a warning sound 
will be made. Do not continue 
to operate the tractor with the 
warning sound.
Do not steer the wheel unnec-
essarily, because steering the 
wheel without moving will at-
tribute to early wear of tires 
and rims.

•

•

•

•

CAUTION

TOWNING INSTRUCTIONS

BR00O518A

1. Tractor traction should be conduct-
ed in short distance. (For instance, 
from inside to outside)

2. Long distance towing is not al-
lowed in traffic congestion.

3. In case tractor needs to tow, use 
strong and safechecked chain.

4. Traction must be conducted from 
the rear in usage of tow bar, tow 
hook and 3-point linkage.

5. When driver turns the handle, use 
the brake if necessary.

6. During traction, the transmission, 
not being lubricated but rotating 
or other parts in order to prevent 
breakage, please note the follow-
ing:

7. Towing should be in short dis-
tance.

8. Traction speed is restricted to less 
8km/h.

9. If possible, start the engine in or-
der to make the power steering lu-
bricated.

10.Place the main gearshift and sub 
gearshift in neutral.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind22   22 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:24



5-��OPERATION & WORK

5

PTO SPECIFICATIONS &  PRE-
CAUTIONS

BR00O519A

Wear close fitting clothing. Stop the 
engine and be sure that PTO drive-
line is stopped before making adjust-
ments, connections, or cleaning out 
PTO driven equipment.
Do not install any adapter device that 
results in a portion of the rotating im-
plement shaft, tractor shaft, or the 
adapter to be unguarded. The tractor 
master shield shall overlap the end of 
the splined shaft and the added adap-
tor device as outlined in the table.

PTO 
Type Diameter Spline

s
0.20 in.

(n ± 5 mm )

1 1.378 in.
(35 mm) 6 3.58 in 

(91mm)

LOADER OPERATION

Work with front-end loader. (Risk of 
falling objects)

BR25O540A

BR25O541A

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind23   23 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:25



5-�� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

To avoid ser ious in jury or 
death: 

Do not lift or carry anyone on 
buckets, forks spears or any 
other portions of the loader or 
loader attachments. 
Inadvertent movement of the 
loader or attachment could re-
sult in serious injury or death.

•

•

WARNING

BR25O542A

Avoid contact with electrical 
power lines by loader or at-
tachments.
Do not lift or carry anyone in 
the bucket or on any other po-
sition of loader attachment.
Inadvertent movement of the 
loader or attachment could re-
sult in serious injury or death 
from falling or crushing.

•

•

•

WARNING

Make sure material in buck-
et cannot roll out and down on 
tractor when bucket is raised 
to full height.
Keep clear of overhead ob-
structions such as trees, limbs 
or power lines when raising 
bucket.
When lifting the load, keep the 
bucket positioned to avoid 
spillage.

•

•

•

CAUTION 1. Position the bucket just below the 
level of the tractor hood for maxi-
mum stability and visibility, wheth-
er the bucket is loaded or empty.

2. Use extreme caution when oper-
ating the loader on a slope, keep 
the bucket as low as possible, this 
keeps thebucket and tractor cen-
ter of gravity low and will provide 
maximum tractor stability.

CARRYING THE LOAD

BR25O543A

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind24   24 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:25



5-�5OPERATION & WORK

5

Operating the loader on a hill-
side is dangerous. extreme 
care is recommended.

•
CAUTION

When transporting the load, keep the bucket as low as possible to avoid tipping, 
in case a wheel drops in a rut.

DO THIS
NOT THIS

DO THISDO THIS
NOT THISNOT THIS

BR25O544A

DO THIS
NOT THIS

DO THIS
NOT THIS

BR25O545A

NOT THIS

DO THIS

DO THIS

NOT THIS

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind25   25 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:26



5-�� BRANSON 00 SERIES  

HANDLING LARGE HEAVY 
OBJECTS

When transporting the load, 
keep the bucket as low as pos-
sible to resist tipping, in case 
a wheel drops in a rut. This 
will avoid tipping and possible 
injury.

•
CAUTION

Do not use front end loaders 
for handling large, heavy ob-
jects such as large, round or 
rectangular bales, logs and oil 
drums.
Handling large heavy objects 
can be extremely dangerous 
due to.
1. Possibility of rolling the trac-

tor over.
2. Possibility of upending the 

tractor.
3. Possibility of the object roll-

ing or sliding down the load-
er arms onto the operator.

•

•

WARNING
 The following safety precautions 
should be thoroughly understood 
before attempting machine as-
sembly.

Do not lift heavy parts or as-
semblies. Use crane, jack, 
tackle, fork trucks, or other 
mechanical devices.
Select an area for assembly 
that is clean and free of any 
debris which might cause per-
sons working on the assembly 
to trip.
Arrange parts to be assem-
bled neatly in the work area 
and have tools and other me-
chanical assisting devices in 
easy reach.
Inspect all parts and assem-
blies thoroughly and remove 
any sharp edges, grease, oil, 
or dirt which might cause 
pieces to slip when handling.

•

•

•

•

CAUTION
 Preview the assembly instruc-
tions in your operator's manu-
al before proceeding further.
If the assembly instructions 
call for parts or assemblies to 
be blocked up, use only block-
ing material that is in good 
condition and is capable of 
handling the weight of the as-
sembly to be blocked. Also, in-
sure that the blocking material 
is on a clean, dry surface.
Never put hands or any oth-
er body under blocked up as-
semblies if at all possible.
Always wear goggles or safe-
ty glasses when hammer-
ing, grinding or drilling metal 
parts.
If the assembly calls for weld-
ing or cutting, be sure that 
there are no flammable materi-
als close at hand and that by-
standers have taken neces-
sary precautions.

•

•

•

•

•

CAUTION

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind26   26 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:27



5-��OPERATION & WORK

5

ROPS FOLDING METHOD
HOW TO FOLD DOWN THE ROPS 

BR00O525A

1. Turn the handle to separate the 
push plate and the ROPS.

2. Pull the pins on both sides of the 
tractor and turn them about 1/4 
turns to release the lock of the 
ROPS.

3. Raise the ROPS a little.
4. Replace the pin.
5. Fold down the ROPS, and the pins 

will lock into place.
※ If it is not certain whether the pins 

are fixed, shake the frame a little 
bit to fix the pins for sure.

(A) Pull the pins on both
(B) Push the safety frame
(C) Replace the pins

A

B

C

< How to fold up ROPS >
1. Pull the pins on both sides of the 

tractor and turn them about 1/4 
turns to release the lock of the 
ROPS. 

2. Raise the ROPS a little. 
3. Replace the pins. 
4. Stand the ROPS up, and the pins 

will lock into place. 
※  If it is not certain whether the pins 

are fixed, shake the ROPS a little 
bit to fix the pins for sure. 

5. Turn the handle to fix the push 
plate and the frame. 

Don’t fasten your seat belt af-
ter folding ROPS.
When you drive tractor, fold 
up vertically. 

[Otherwise]
 If the tractor rolls over, you 
could be injured or death may 
occur.

•

•

CAUTION

※  ROPS are a very important struc-
ture for protection on roll over, AL-
WAYS check your ROPS 

Fasten your seat belt after 
folding up ROPS.
When working with the tractor, 
don’t fold down ROPS.
Don’t change ROPS without 
authority. 
Before using tractor, check 
your ROPS support and other 
parts.
I f there is damage to the 
ROPS, change ROPS at once.

[Otherwise]
 If the tractor rolls over, you 
could be injured or death may 
occur.

•

•

•

•

•

CAUTION

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind27   27 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:27



MEMO

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

Branson Machinery LLC

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05.ind28   28 2015-10-14   오전 10:20:27



6

6. MAINTENANCE AFTER WORK

MAINTENANCE AFTER WORK ...............................................................6-2

MAINTENANCE FOR PROLONGED STORAGE ....................................6-2

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-06.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:43:13



6-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

MAINTENANCE AFTER WORK

When covering the tractor, 
make sure that the engine or 
the muffler has fully cooled 
down. 

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of fire.

•
DANGER

After work, clean the tractor. After 
cleaning, dry the moisture and sup-
ply grease into each grease nipple.
Avoid water on electrical parts when-
ever possible, as it will cause equip-
ment breakdown. 

When carrying out checking, 
maintenance, or repair, make 
sure to turn off the engine.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk that you may be 
entangled in the tractor or get 
injured.

•
CAUTION

MAINTENANCE FOR PRO-
LONGED STORAGE

When storing the tractor for a 
long time, take out the key and 
keep it in a safe place. Other-
wise, there is a risk of acci-
dent.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of getting entan-
gled in the tractor or injured. 

•
CAUTION

If you carry out maintenance during 
the off season, you can ensure opti-
mum condition of the tractor as well 
as safe and comfortable working 
conditions during the busy season.
Also, in order to secure the safety of 
each part of the tractor and to pre-
vent an accident that may occur due 
to poor maintenance, arrange with 
your authorized dealer for periodic 
maintenance once a year.
In particular, we recommend that the 
electrical cables and the rubber hos-
es, such as fuel hose, steering wheel 
hoses and radiator hoses, be re-
placed every two years.

BR25O601A

Don’t forget to dry 
off and grease the 
tractor after.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-06.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:43:14



6-�MAINTENANCE AFTER WORK

6

Carry out maintenance on a 
flat and safe place where the 
tractor will not fall or move 
and there is no traffic danger. 
Also, block the front tires to 
prevent moving of the tractor. 
Otherwise, there is a risk of 
accident, such as overturning 
of the tractor.
Carry out checking and main-
tenance for each part every 
year. 
In particular, replace the fuel 
pipe and the steering wheel 
hose every two years. Other-
wise, there is a risk of acci-
dent or machinery breakdown 
due to poor maintenance.
When carrying out checking 
or maintenance, make sure to 
stop the engine.
Replace the covers that have 
been detached for checking or 
maintenance.

•

•

•

•

•

WARNING
Carry out checking or mainte-
nance after heated parts, such 
as muffler, engine or transmis-
sion, have fully cooled down.

 [Otherwise]
There is a risk of getting burnt. 

•
WARNING

LXN5o602A

Remove

&

When the tractor will not be used for 
a long time, store it in the following 
manner.
1. For long storage, put the ignition 

switch to “OFF”
2. Select a dry and well-drained 

place for storage. Remove the 
weights & implement or put i t 
down onto the ground.

3. Apply the anti-corrosion oil or en-
gine oil and grease on the parts 
that are subject to rust.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-06.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:43:14



6-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LXN5o603A

4. Fill up the fuel tank.  Empty space 
in the fuel tank will produce dew-
drops that will produce condensa-
tion that will be the cause of rust 
formation. And lock the fuel cock 
to “C”. (closed)

5. Disconnect the battery completely 
and store it away from the tractor 
in a well-ventilated, dry, dark place 
if possible. When the battery is at-
tached to the tractor, make sure to 
connect the (+) terminal first.

The battery will be discharged 
even if it is not in use. Recharge 
it fully every 12 months.

•
CAUTION

6. Drain the coolant.
7. Cover the air cleaner, muffler, and 

engine oil inlet with plastic sheets 
to keep moisture away. 

8. Keep the clutch pedal in a de-
pressed position to avoid rust on 
the clutch. 

9. Maintain the air pressure in the 
tires. 

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-06.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:43:14



7

7. PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT ....7-2

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE  ..............7-3

OIL, GREASE AND ANTI-FREEZE CHART ..........7-5

FUEL, OIL AND COOLANT CHART ......................7-6

OPENING AND CLOSING OF  HOOD AND 
   SIDE COVERS .....................................................7-7

CHECKING AND CHANGING OILS .......................7-7

ENGINE OIL .............................................................. 7-7
TraNsmIssION OIL  ................................................ 7-8
FrONT aXLE FLIUD ................................................. 7-9

FILTERS / COOLANT REPLACEMENT ...............7-10

ENGINE OIL FILTEr ............................................... 7-10
TraNsmIssION OIL FILTEr  ................................. 7-11
FUEL FILTEr ........................................................... 7-11
DraINING aIr IN FUEL LINE ................................. 7-12
COOLaNT ............................................................... 7-12

OTHERS ................................................................7-14

raDIaTOr sCrEEN & aIr CLEaNEr ELEmENT .... 7-14
BaTTErY................................................................. 7-15
FUEL PIPEs aND HOsEs ...................................... 7-15
ELECTrICaL CaBLEs ........................................... 7-16
GrEasING .............................................................. 7-17
CLUTCH  ................................................................. 7-17
sTEErING WHEEL ................................................. 7-18
BraKE..................................................................... 7-18
FaN BELT ................................................................ 7-19
TOE-IN ..................................................................... 7-20
FUsE & FUsEaBLE LINKs..................................... 7-21
COLOr OF EXHaUsT Gas ................................... 7-21
TIrEs ...................................................................... 7-22

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:51



7-� BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT 

LXN5O701a

Carry out maintenance on a flat 
and safe place where the tractor 
will not fall or move and there is 
no traffic danger. Also, block the 
front tires to prevent moving of 
the tractor.
[Otherwise]
There is a risk of accident, such 
as overturning of the tractor.

WARNING

Carry out checking and main-
tenance for each part every 
year. 
In particular, replace the fuel 
pipe and the steering wheel 
hose every two years. Other-
wise, there is a risk of acci-
dent or machinery breakdown 
due to poor maintenance.
When carrying out checking 
or maintenance, make sure to 
stop the engine.
Replace the covers that have 
been detached for checking or 
maintenance.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of getting entan-
gled in the tractor or injured.

•

•

•

•

CAUTION

If you carry out maintenance during 
the off season, you can ensure opti-
mum condition of the tractor as well 
as safe and comfortable working 
conditions during the busy season.
also, in order to secure the safety of 
each part of the tractor and to pre-
vent an accident that may occur due 
to poor maintenance, arrange with 
your authorized dealer for periodic 
maintenance once a year.
In particular, we recommend that the 
electrical cables and the rubber hos-
es, such as fuel hose, steering wheel 
hoses and radiator hoses, be re-
placed every two years.

Carry out checking or mainte-
nance after heated parts, such 
as muffler, engine or transmis-
sion, have fully cooled down.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of getting burnt.  

•
CAUTION

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:52



7-�PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 

RUNNING HOURS
CHECK ITEMS 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700 1YR 2YR

1. Engine oil r ◎ ● ● ●

2. Engine oil filter r ◎ ● ● ●

3. Transmission fluid r ◎ ● ●

4. Transmission fluid filter r ◎ ● ●

5. Front axle fluid r ◎ ● ●

6. radiator cleaning at the time the coolant is replaced

7. Fuel oil filter and element
C ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

r ● ●

8. Coolant Check before every work (replace every year)

9. air cleaner element
CL ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

r r
10. Fan and radiator cleaning CL ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

11. Battery solution replace every two years
12. Battery (specific gravity) C ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

13. Fuel pipe and connection
C ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

r ●

14. steering wheel hose
C ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

r ●

15. radiator hose
C ● ● ●

r ●

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:52



7-� BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

RUNNING HOURS
CHECK ITEMS 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700 1YR 2YR

16. Hydraulic fluid hose
C ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

r ●

17. Fuel hose
C ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

r ●

18. Electric cables C ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

19. Greasing C ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

20. Tightening handles C ● ● ● ● ● ●

21.Tightening bolts&Nuts C ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

22. Cooling fan belt a ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

23. Clutch a ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

24. Brake a ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

25. Engine breed pipe C ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●

26. Engine crankcase
      cleaning CL ● ●

27. Intake/exhaust
      gas valves C ●

28. Fuel injection valve C ●

29. Generator motor C ● ● ● ●

30. Hydraulic system C ● ● ● ●

※ meanings of symbols=r:replace C:Check a:adjust CL:Clean
※ Inspection should be done every 50 hours. If the tractor is not used much, inspect every year. 
※ replace parts every two years regardless of running hours.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:52



7-�PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

OIL, GREASE AND ANTI-FREEZE CHART

NO ITEM TYPE REMARK

1 Fuel Diesel (summer : s, Winter : W) Use winter diesel when tempera-
ture in below 50°F

2 Engine oil saE 10W-40 CG above

3 Grease
arctic Grease Below 14°F (-10°C)

saE (NLGI) #0, #1 32~-22°F (0~-30°C)
saE (NLGI) #2  32~122°F (0~50°C)

4 Coolant anti - Freeze asTm D4985
Extended Lift antifreeze

5 Transmission / steering/Front 
axle oil

Branson Origin Oil
Texaco TDH oil, 1893

6 Front axle oil saE 80W-90

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind5   5 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:52



7-� BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

FUEL, OIL AND COOLANT CHART

NO ITEM
CAPACITY

REMARK
2200 2500(H) 2900(H) 3100(H)

1 Fuel 23.0 (6.08)

2 Engine oil 3.0 (0.79)

3 Coolant 4.6 (1.21) ※ radiator: 3.8 (1.00)
    sub tank: 0.8 (0.21)

4 Transmission 13.0 (3.43) ※ HsT: 15.0 (3.96)

5 Front axle 3.0 (0.79)

Above listed fuel, oil and coolant table is only for initial filling, and may be reduced at the time of replace.•
IMPORTANT

Unit: L (gal)

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind6   6 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:52



7-7PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

OPENING AND CLOSING OF  
HOOD AND SIDE COVERS

CHECKING AND CHANGING OILS

Do not dispose of waste oils in wa-
terways or in sewage system, but 
take appropriate measures such as 
contacting a waste oil disposal spe-
cialists.

ENGINE OIL

►CHECKING OIL 
Pull out the dipstick, clean the tip of 
dipstick, put it back into the engine, 
and pull it out again to see if the oil 
level is between the upper and lower 
limit. If the oil level is below the lower 
limit, add oil.

Br00O701a Br00O702a

1. Press the hood open lever to re-
lease the lock of hood.

2. raise the hood with both hands.
3. When closing the hood, press the 

front part of hood until a clicking 
sound is heard. 

4. after closing the hood, try to pull 
up the hood to see if the hood is 
securely locked in place. 

Never fill the fuel tank when 
the engine is running or hot. . 

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of fire.

•
DANGER

Do not change oil just after 
stopping the engine. 

[Otherwise]
There is a danger of getting 
burnt. 

•
CAUTION

(1) Engine Oil Filler(1) Hood Open Lever
(a) Pull

1
a

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind7   7 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:53



7-� BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

►CHANGING OIL
Drain the oil by removing the plug un-
der the engine. Put new oil through 
the engine oil filler hole. Change the 
oil periodically, and select the right 
type of oil depending on the temper-
ature and usage.

TRANSMISSION OIL 

►CHECKING 
Check the fluid level through the in-
spection window at the rear side of 
the transmission compartment. The 
level should be within sight through 
the inspection gauge. If the fluid level 
is below proper lever, add fluid

Drain the oil when oil is warm 
but be careful. If oil is hot, 
there is a risk of getting burnt.

•
CAUTION

Br00O703a Br00O704a

(1) Drain Plug

Check the oil lever before the 
engine is started or after the 
engine is cooled down.

•
CAUTION

Br25O702a

(1) Dipstick
(a) Upper Limit (B) Lower Limit

(1) Inspection Gauge 

1

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind8   8 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:54



7-�PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

►CHANGE Of fLuID
Drain the fluid through the drain 
holes under the rear axle case and 
rear axle housing. supply the fluid 
through the filler hole behind the hy-
draulic case.
1. Transmission oil can be used for 

the hydraulic system and for the 
power steering unit. 

2. make sure to the genuine Branson 
transmission fluid. 

Br00O705a

(1) Drain Plug

Drain the oil when oil is warm 
but be careful. If oil is hot, 
there is a risk of getting burnt.

•
CAUTION

FRONT AXLE FLIUD

►CHECKING OIL 
Open the fluid filler cap at the upper 
right side of the front axle, clean the 
tip of the gauge, dip the cap without 
screwing in, and take it out again to 
read the fluid level. Refill the fluid as 
necessary, and also check for leaks. 

Br00O706a

(1) Front axle Oil Filler

1 1

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind9   9 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:54



7-10 BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

FILTERS / COOLANT REPLACEMENT
ENGINE OIL FILTER

Br00O708a

(1) Engine Oil Filter

replace it every 200 hours or when 
engine oil is changed.

first 50hr f i l ter has to be 
changed.

•
NOTE

►REPLACEMENT
1. after draining the engine oil, turn 

the cartridge to the left with the fil-
ter wrench. 

2. Apply a thin film of oil over the rub-
ber ring on the bottom of the new 
cartridge and attach the new filter 
securely. 

3. after changing the engine oil, start 
the engine and run it until the en-
gine oil pressure warning lamp is 
turned off .

4. after the oil pressure warning 
lamp is turned off, check the oil 
level again.  add oil as necessary.  

►CHANGING OIL
Drain the fluid through three drain 
holes under the front axle.
refill the fluid from the upper right 
side of the front axle.

(1) Drain Plug

Br00O707a

1
1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind10   10 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:55



7-11PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER 

The filter is a cartridge type.  

first 50hr, f i l ter has to be 
changed.

•
NOTE

Br00O709a

(1) Transmission Oil Filter

►REPLACEMENT
1. After draining the transmission flu-

id, turn the cartridge to the left to 
take it out.

2. apply a thin film of fluid over the 
rubber ring on the bottom of the 
new cartridge and attach the new 
filter securely.

3. after changing the transmission 
fluid, start the engine to circulate 
the fluid and then stop the engine. 
Check the fluid level at dipstick on 
left axle housing and add fluid as 
necessary.

FUEL FILTER

(1) Fuel Filter
(a) Open (B) Close

Cleaning and replacement of fuel fil-
ter element
1. Put the fuel cock to “B” position
2. Take out the filter and remove wa-

ter and dust inside the filter.
3. After cleaning the filter, replace it 

and put the fuel cock to “a” posi-
tion. remove the air.

4. Replace the filter element.

1

Br00O710a

1

B

a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind11   11 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:56



7-1� BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

DRAINING AIR IN FUEL LINE

Drain the air from the fuel tank, fuel 
filter, and fuel filter element when the 
engine stops as the fuel runs out or 
during maintenance
1. Refill fuel to fuel tank.
2. Put the fuel filter valve to “OPEN.”
3. Put the acceleration lever to maX 

and the key switch to sTarT to 
run the starting motor for about 10 
seconds. That completes the pro-
cedure. 

I f air is not removed, then 
there will be air in the fuel 
lines. Please check fuel lines 
for leakage or breakage.

•
NOTE

Br00O712a

acceleration 
lever to max.

Pull reducer lever, put 
main switch to sTarT 
for 10 seconds.

COOLANT

►CHECKING 
Open the engine hood and the side 
cover and see if the water lever in 
the reservoir is between the upper 
and lower limit. add clean water as 
necessary.

►REPLACEMENT
1. Open the radiator cap and the 

drain plug to completely drain the 
water from the radiator.

Br00O713a

(1) radiator  Cap

Br00O711a

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind12   12 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:56



7-1�PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

2. rinse the radiator with tap water 
until no dirt or rust comes out.

�For better results, fill the radia-
tor with water mixed with radiator 
flush, run the engine for over 15 
minutes, and drain the water solu-
tion

3. replace the drain plug, add anti-
freeze and fill the radiator with tap 
water. 

4. replace the radiator cap and run 
the engine to mix the anti-freeze 
and water. 

Do not open the rad ia tor 
cap while the engine is run-
ning or right after the engine 
is stopped. Open the radia-
tor cap only after the engine 
is stopped and fully cooled 
down.

[Otherwise]
Hot water will splash and may 
cause burn injury

•
DANGER

►HANDLING Of ANTI-frEEzE
anti-freeze has an effect of lowering 
the freezing point of water. This trac-
tor is filled with international genu-
ine anti-freeze when delivered from 
the factory. as the freezing point may 
differ depending on the mixture ra-
tio, refer to the following table in very 
cold weather to ensure safety. 

►ANTI-frEEzE MIxTurE rATIO 

Outdoor 
Temp (‘F) 23 14 5 -4 -13 -22

Ratio (%) 82 73 66 61 55 49

Anti-
Freeze 

(%)
18 27 34 39 45 51

When replacing the coolant, 
add anti-corrosive solution 
and run the engine for about 
five minutes to mix it with the 
water.
for correct mixture ratio, refer 
to the manufacturer’s instruc-
tions. 
When refilling the coolant, add 
only tap water. 
As anti-freeze expires in one 
year, replace the coolant every 
year.

•

•

•

•

CAUTION

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind13   13 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:56



7-1� BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

OTHERS
RADIATOR SCREEN & AIR CLEANER ELEMENT 

►CLEANING Of rADIATOr SCrEEN
Unscrew the butterfly bolt, pull up 
the radiator screen to take it out. re-
move straw and dust. Clean it before 
and after working.

Br00O716aBr00O715a

The air cleaner removes the dust 
mixed in the intake air, thereby pre-
venting abrasion of cylinder liners 
and piston rings to keep the engine 
in good condition.  When working in 
dusty environments, clean the air fil-
ter every 50 hours and replace it ev-
ery 400 hours.
In normal working environments, 
clean the air filter every 100 hours 
and replace it every 1,000 hours. If 
the running hours are shorter, re-
place the element after one year.

►CLEANING Of AIr CLEANEr
Open the cover and take out the ele-
ment. Blow air inside the element or 
shake it to take the dust off the ele-
ment. Be careful to avoid damage to 
the pins.

(1) air Cleaner (1) radiator screen

1

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind14   14 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:57



7-1�PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

BATTERY

Br00O717a

1. When replacing the battery, make 
sure to install the battery of the 
same capacity as designated in 
the instruction manual.

2. To preserve the environment and 
to recycle resources, do not dis-
card the old battery and hand it 
over to the battery dealer for prop-
er disposal.

(1) Battery

Avoid heat when checking or 
charging the battery. 

[Otherwise]
The battery may explode and 
cause burns or other injury.

•
DANGER

When connecting the battery 
cable, connect the (+) terminal 
first. When disconnecting the 
cable, disconnect the (-) termi-
nal first. 

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of getting burnt 
due to shorting of the battery.

•
CAUTION

FUEL PIPES AND HOSES

Check for damage to fuel hoses, 
steering wheel hoses (pipe), and ra-
diator hoses, and see if there is any 
leakage or loosening of bolts.
replace the pipes and hoses every 
two years even though they are not 
damaged.

Br00O718a

(1) Fuel Pipe

1
1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind15   15 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:58



7-1� BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

Inspect the condition of the 
fuel hoses and check for fuel 
leakage from any damaged 
parts of the hoses. 

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of fire.

•
DANGER

When replacing the fuel hose, 
drain air.

•
CAUTION

ELECTRICAL CABLES

Open the hood of the engine and 
check if any cable is in contact with 
other parts, or if any insulation is 
peeled off or damaged, or any con-
tact is loosened.
Damaged cables must be repaired 
by an authorized dealer. arrange for 
periodic maintenance for cables ev-
ery 50 hours or once a year even 
thought the cables are not damaged.

Br00O719a

Before starting to work every-
day, check if any cable is in 
contact with other parts, or if 
any insulation is peeled off or 
damaged, or any contact is 
loosened.
Before and after work, remove 
any straw or dust on the bat-
tery or cables. 
Inspect cables and wire con-
nectors for any loose of dam-
age

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of fire due to 
short circuit.

•

•

•

DANGER

(1) Electric Cable

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind16   16 2015-10-14   오전 10:44:58



7-17PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

Br00O720a

GREASING

apply grease every 50 hours. Check the relevant parts before starting work 
everyday and add grease as necessary. after working on a watered farm, 
make sure to apply grease to the tractor. 

(1) Front axle support (1) Tie rod LH / rH

Br00O723a

(1) Lift Link (r)

Br00O722a

CLUTCH 

Br00O724a

adjust clutch pedal as follow.
1. stop the engine and remove the 

key
2. slightly depress the clutch ped-

al and measure free play at top of 
pedal stroke. 

3. If adjustment is needed, loosen 
the lock nut and turn the clutch rod 
to adjust the rod length within ac-
ceptable limits. 

(1) Lock Nut (2) Clutch rod
(3) adjust Bolt
(a) Free Play : 0.1~1.4 in (2.5~35.6 mm)

1

a

2
1

1

3

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind17   17 2015-10-14   오전 10:45:00



7-1� BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

STEERING WHEEL

When the steering wheel is turned 
lightly, there should be free play 
0.8~2.0 in. If the extent of the free 
play exceeds this range, the steer-
ing wheel may feel heavy or the trac-
tor may not move straight. If the free 
play is not normal, have it fixed at 
your nearest authorized dealer.

Check if the steering wheel vi-
brates severely or has no free 
play. 

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of accident.

•
WARNING

BRAKE

Br00O725a

Check the brakes to avoid 
one-sided braking. Otherwise, 
there is a risk of accident. 
If the extent of free play differ-
ent between the two brakes 
pedals, one-sided braking will 
occur. Make sure that the free 
play of both brake pedals is 
the same. 

•

•

WARNING

lxn5o504a

a

1

(1) steering Handle
(a) Free Play : 0.8~ 2.0 in (20.3 ~50.8 mm)

(1) Brake Pedal 
(a) Free Play : 1.2 in~ 1.5 in (30~40 mm)

1

a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind18   18 2015-10-14   오전 10:45:01



7-1�PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

• In th is case, the f ree p lay of 
the brake pedal is 1.2~1.5 in 
(30~40mm).

• adjust both of the brake pedals.

Br00O728a

FAN BELT

Open the engine hood and press the 
middle of fan belt with finger to see 
if the belt sags about 0.4~0.6 in or 
if there is any damage to the belt. If 
the sagging is not correct, loosen the 
generator bolt and move the gener-
ator to adjust the tension of the fan 
belt. If the fan belt still slips after the 
generator is moved to the maximum, 
replace the belt with a new one.  
New belts must be inspected after 50 
hours of use.

BR00O726A

BR00O727A

(1) Brake rod (r) 

(1) Brake rod (L) 

(1) Fan Belt (2) Bolt

1

1

2

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind19   19 2015-10-14   오전 10:45:02



7-�0 BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

Carry out inspection or main-
tenance after the engine if ful-
ly cooled down.

[Otherwise]
There is a risk of getting burnt.

•
CAUTION

B

A

LXN5O508a

► CHECKING
If the toe-in is not properly aligned, 
the steering wheel may be uncon-
trollable or the tractor may produce 
an abnormal vibration. measure the 
distance a and the distance B of the 
front wheels and see if the different 
between the two measurements is 
0.16~0.3 in (4~8 mm). 

a

B

F

r

(F) Front (r) rear

TOE-IN

Br00O729a

► ADjuSTING
If not, loosen nuts at the end of the 
cylinder rod on both sides and adjust 
the length of the screws. Tighten the 
nuts when the toe-in is 0.16~0.3 in 
(4~8 mm).
Left and right adjustment of screw 
length must be same.

(1) Tie rod Nut (2) Cylinder rod

2

1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind20   20 2015-10-14   오전 10:45:03



7-�1PErIODIC maINTENaNCE aND aDJUsTmENT

7

FUSE & FUSEABLE LINKS

Br00O730a

(1) Fusible Links

stop the engine and check the main 
fuse. (Fuseable link)
Open the fuse box cover and check 
the fuses. replace any burnt-out fuses 
with new ones of required capacity. 
a fuseable link is a type of fuse, which 
burns and disconnects the current in 
the event of excessive current flowing 
in the circuit , if plastic coating is dis-
colored when it is cut off, it should be 
inspected by a authorized dealer. 

When replacing the fuse, use 
only the on of the same capac-
ity. 

•
WARNING

If the fuse burns immediately after 
being replaced, it must be checked 
by the authorized dealer. 

COLOR OF EXHAUST GAS

The exhaust gas may be a little black 
at the time of starting the engine, but 
normally its color is clear.
 • Black –  Incomplete combustion 

due to too much fuel in-
take.

 • White –  misfiring or cold tempera-
ture.

 • Blue – Burning of engine oil
If the color of the exhaust gas remains 
black or white during operation, have 
the tractor inspected at your nearest 
authorized dealer.

1

Br00O720a

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind21   21 2015-10-14   오전 10:45:03



7-�� BraNsON 00 sErIEs 

TIRES

Br00O731a

adjust air pressure in front and rear 
tires to standard pressure.
also, check if there are any cracks 
on the tires.
When front wheels are put un-
der a load of the front weights or a 
front loader, air pressure in the front 
wheels must be adjusted to the max-
imum in the chart as followed.

►AIr PrESSurE IN TIrES 
air pressure(psi)

00 series

Front

6 - 12,4Pr 28

23X8.50 - 12, 4Pr 22

23X8.50 - 12, 6Pr 35

rear

9.5 – 16 6Pr 30

33X12.5 - 16.5 4Pr 30

12 - 16.5 6Pr 40

►TOrquE Of WHEEL BOLTS

Type Torque (lb-ft)

Front wheel 75 ~ 87

Front wheel 192 ~ 224

air pressure(psi)
3100

Front 7 - 16Pr 25

rear 11.2 – 20Pr 30

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07.ind22   22 2015-10-14   오전 10:45:03



8

8. TROUBLE SHOOTING

TROUBLESHOOTING...............................................................................8-2

ENGINE..........................................................................................................................8-2
CLUTCH.AND.BRAKE....................................................................................................8-4
HYDRAULIC.SYSTEM...................................................................................................8-5
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM .................................................................................................8-6

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-08.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:46:05



8-� BRANSON.00.SERIES.

TROUBLESHOOTING
ENGINE

If.the.tractor.is.not.working.properly,.stop.the.engine.and.carry.out.an.inspection.based.on.the.following.table.

SITUATION INSPECTION.ITEM SOLUTION
1...The.motor.does.not.start.when.the.main.

switch.is.turned.to.START. Are.you.depressing.the.clutch?• Depress.the.clutch.fully.and.turn.the.
main.switch.to.START

•

Is.the.battery.solution.enough?• Fill.the.battery.solution.and.fully.charge.
the.battery.

•
Is.the.battery.discharged?•
Is.the.battery.terminal.loosened.or.cor-
roded?

• Clean.and.tighten.the.terminals..Apply.
grease.to.avoid.rust

•

Is.the.main.fuse.burnt.out?• Replace.the.fuse•
Is.the.key.switch.broken?• Contact.the.dealer.for.repair.or.replace-

ment.
•

Is.the.starting.motor.out.of.order?• Contact.the.dealer.for.repair.or.replace-
ment.

•

2....The.motor.starts,.nut.the.engine.does.
not.start.

Is.the.fuel.tank.empty?• Fill.up.the.fuel.tank.and.drain.the.air..•
Is.the.fuel.mixed.with.air?• Drain.the.air.from.the.fuel..•
Does.the.engine.run.only.when.the.re-
ducer.lever.is.pulled?

• Charge.the.battery.•
Is.the.fuel.cock.on.“C”?• Put.the.fuel.cock.on.“O”•

3..The.engine.revolution.is.irregular.. Is.the.air.mixed.in.the.fuel.system?• Drain.the.water.and.replace.the.fuel..•
Is.the.injection.nozzle.clogged?• Have.the.injection.nozzle.repaired.or.re-

placed
•

Is the fuel filter clogged?• Have the fuel filter washed or replaced. •

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-08.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:46:05



8-�TROUBLE.SHOOTING

8

SITUATION INSPECTION ITEM SOLUTION
4..The.engine.is.over.heated Is.the.coolant.lever.low?• Refill the coolant.•

Is.the.fan.belt.slack.or.damaged?• Adjust.or.replace.the.fan.belt.•
Is the radiator fin clogged?• Clean the radiator fin.•
Is.the.engine.oil.lever.low?• Refill the engine oil. •
Is.the.engine.running.under.too.much.load?• Reduce.the.load.•

5..The.engine.power.is.too.weak. Is.the.air.cleaner.clogged?• Inspect.the.air.cleaner•
Is.the.nozzle.stained.with.carbon?•

Contact.the.dealer.for.repair•
Is.the.compression.force.weak?•
Is.the.valve.clearance.adjusted.properly?•
Is.the.injection.timing.bad?•

6..Coolant.warning.lamp.is.in.during.operation. Is.the.coolant.level.in.the.reservoir.low?• Refill the coolant•
7..Engine.oil.warning.lamp.is.on.during.op-

eration..
Is.the.engine.oil.level.low?• Refill the engine oil•

Is.the.viscosity.of.the.engine.oil.low?• Replace.the.engine.oil.with.the.one.with.
proper.viscosity.

•

Is.the.pressure.switch.out.of.order?• Replace.the.switch•
Is.the.oil.pump.out.of.order?• Contact.dealer.for.repair•

8..Thermostat.lamp.is.not.turned.on. Is.the.fuse.burnt.our?• Replace.the.fuse•
9..Battery.warning.lamp.is.on.during.oper-

ation.
Is.the.regulator.(current.limit).out.of.order?• Contact.dealer.for.repair•
Is.the.fan.belt.slack.or.damaged?• Adjust.or.replace.the.fan.belt•

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-08.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:46:05



8-� BRANSON.00.SERIES.

CLUTCH AND BRAKE

SITUATION INSPECTION ITEM SOLUTION
1..The.clutch.slips.or.cannot.be.discon-

nected.
Is.the.extent.of.free.play.of.the.clutch.
pedal.proper?

• Adjust.the.free.play.of.the.pedal•
2..The.brake.does.not.work.or.works.on.

one.side.
Is.the.extent.of.free.play.of.the.brake.
pedal.proper?

• Adjust.the.free.play.of.the.pedal•

3..The.brake.pedal.squeaks.and.does.not.
return.well

Is.the.brake.pedal.return.spring.dam-
aged?

• Replace.the.spring•

Is.each.part.well.greased?• Remove.the.rust.and.apply.grease..•

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-08.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:46:05



8-�TROUBLE.SHOOTING

8

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

SITUATION INSPECTION.ITEM SOLUTION
1..The.work.unit.cannot.be.lifted Is.the.hydraulic.stop/slow.return.valve.

put.to.“Close”?
• Put.the.hydraulic.stop/slow.return.valve.

to.“Open.”
•

Is the transmission fluid level low?• Refill the transmission fluid.•
Is.the.air.taken.in.the.intake.pipe.sys-
tem?

• Tighten the filter case or connection 
parts..Replace.the.pipe.or.O-ring.if.dam-
aged.

•

Is the oil filter clogged?• Clean.or.replace.it.•
Is.the.hydraulic.pump.out.of.order?• Contact.the.dealer.for.repair.•
Is.the.control.valve.dusty.or.is.the.O-ring.
damaged?

• Contact.the.dealer.for.repair.•
2..The.work.unit.cannot.be.lowed. Is.the.cylinder.damaged?• Contact.the.dealer.for.repair.•

Is.the.hydraulic.stop/slow.return.valve.
put.to.“Close”?

• Put.the.hydraulic.stop/slow.return.valve.
to.“Open.”

•

Is.the.control.valve.dusty.or.stuck.with.
foreign.substance?

• Consult.the.dealer.for.repair.•
Is.the.cylinder.damaged?• Consult.the.dealer.for.repair.•
Is.the.position.control.lever.on.the.shal-
lowest.position?

• Move.the.position.control.lever.to.the.re-
leasing.direction.

•

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-08.ind5   5 2015-10-14   오전 10:46:05



8-� BRANSON.00.SERIES.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

SITUATION INSPECTION.ITEM SOLUTION
1..The.headlamp.will.not.turn.on. Is.the.bulb.burnt.out?• Replace.the.bulb.•

Is.the.fuse.burnt.out?• Replace.the.fuse.•
Is.the.cable.separated.from.the.socket?• Inspect.cable.•

2..The.direction.indicator.lamp.will.not.op-
erate.

Is.the.bulb.burnt.out?• Replace.the.bulb.•
Is.the.fuse.burnt.out?• Replace.the.fuse.•
Is the flasher unit out of order?• Replace the flasher unit.•

Is.the.contact.in.bad.condition?• Inspect.and.clean.the.grounding.and.ter-
minals.

•

3..The.lamps.will.not.turn.on. Is.the.bulb.burnt.out?• Replace.the.bulb.•
Is.the.fuse.burnt.out?• Replace.the.fuse.•
Is.the.contact.of.the.cable.in.bad.condition?• Inspect.the.cable.and.secure.the.contact..•
In.the.switch.out.of.order?• Replace.the.switch.•

Is.the.grounding.in.bad.condition?• Connect.the.grounding.cable.securely.to.
the.body.

•

Is.the.battery.discharged?• Charge.the.battery.•
4..The.horn.does.not.sound. Is.the.fuse.burnt.out?• Replace.the.fuse.•

Is.the.horn.switch.contact.in.bad.condition?• Inspect.the.horn.switch.•

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-08.ind6   6 2015-10-14   오전 10:46:05



9

9. SPECIFICATION

SPECIFICATIONS .....................................................................................9-2

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-09.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:47:48



9-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

SPECIFICATIONS

ITEMS 2200 / 2500(HST) / 2900(HST) 3100(HST) REMARKS

1. Drive system 4 Wheel Drive

2. Dimensions

Overall Length mm (in.) 3,030 (119) 3,100 (122)

Overall Width mm (in.) 1,124 (44.3) 1,360 (53.5)

Overall Height mm (in.) 2,216 (87.2) 2,300 (90.6)

Wheel Base mm (in.) 1,502 (59.1) 1,670 (65.7)

Tread
Front mm (in.) 853 (33.6) 1,160 (45.7)

Rear mm (in.) 880 (34.6) 1,060 (41.7)

Ground Clearance mm (in.) 349 (13.7) 390 (15.4)

Weight kg (lbs) 925 (2,039) 917 (2,022) ※  Excluded front weight 
20kg x 3EA

※ HST: Hydrostatic Transmission

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-09.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:47:48



9-�SPECIFICATION

9

ITEMS 2200 2500(HST) 2900(HST) 3100(HST) REMARKS

3. Engine

Type Vertical 4 cycle. Water cooled, Diesel

Combustion System Swirl Chamber

Aspiration Natural Turbo-charged

Engine Horsepower HP (kw) 20.5 (15.4) 24 (17.6) 28 (20.6) 30 (22.5)  ※ @2,600

No. of Cylinders 3

Bore x Stroke mm (in.) 74 x 82 (2.91 x 3.23) 78x82(3.07x3.23)

Displacement cc (cu in.) 1,058 (64.6) 1,175 (70.7)

Compression Ratio 21.5:1

Fuel Consumption gal/hp.hr 0.067 (210 g/hp.hr)

Type of Air Cleaner Dry, element

Fuel Tank Capacity L (gal) 23 (6.08)

4. Steering Power Assisted Hydrostatic

5. Clutch Dry, Single stage

6. Battery 12V

7. Brake Wet, Multi Disc

※ HST: Hydrostatic Transmission

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-09.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:47:48



9-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

ITEMS 2200 2500(HST) 2900(HST) 3100(HST) REMARKS

8. Transmission

Gear Shifting (Front x Rear) Manual: F6 x R2, HST: F2 x R2

Travel 
Speed

Forward mph (kmh) Manual: 1.1~17.4 (0.7~10.8),  
HST: 6.2~19.5 (3.9~12.1)

Manual: 1.2~20.0 (0.8~12.4), 
HST: 7.0~22.4 (4.3~13.9)

Reverse mph (kmh) Manual: 1.3~6.8 (0.8~4.2),  
HST: 4.3~13.7 (2.3~8.5)

Manual: 1.5~7.8 (0.9~4.8), 
HST: 4.9~15.7 (3.0~9.8)

9. Tire 
    (Agricultural)

Optional Turf and Industrial tires Available

Type
Front 6 -12

Rear 9.5 - 16

10. Rear PTO
Type Live (6 Spline shaft)

Speed rpm 540 rpm, 960 rpm @2,600 engine rpm

11. Mid PTO
Type Live (14 spline shaft)

Speed rpm 2,500 rpm @ 2,600 engine rpm

12. Hydraulic
      System

Type Position

3 Point Hitch Telescopic lower link / Telescopic stabilizers

Category Category I

Lift capacity at lift point kg (lbs) 500 (1,102)

Pump capacity L (gal) Main: 18.2 (4.8), Steering: 13 (3.4) ※Per min

※ HST: Hydrostatic Transmission
※ Specifications are subject to change without notice. Contact your local Branson dealer for more information.

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-09.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:47:49



9-�SPECIFICATION

9

LEVEL SHIFTING 2200 / 2500 / 2900 2500H / 2900HMAIN RANGE

Forward

1 1 L 1.1 (0.7)

6.2 (3.9)2 2 L 1.8 (1.1)

3 3 L 3.3 (2.1)

4 1 H 5.5 (3.4)

19.5 (12.1)5 2 H 9.6 (6.0)

6 3 H 17.4 (10.8)

Reverse
1 R L 1.3 (0.8) 4.3 (2.3)

2 R H 6.8 (4.2) 13.7 (8.5)

☞  Rated Engine rpm: 2,600 rpm, Tire: agri 9.5-16(423mm)

※ This specification will be changed without prior notice for improvement of quality.
※ Theory speeds figured by rated engine rpm. (mile/hr)

TRAVEL SPEED

※ km/h (m/h)

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-09.ind5   5 2015-10-14   오전 10:47:49



9-� BRANSON 00 SERIES 

LEVEL SHIFTING 3100 3100HSTMAIN RANGE

Forward

1 1 L 1.2 (0.8)

7.0 (4.3)2 2 L 2.1 (1.3)

3 3 L 3.7 (2.3)

4 1 H 6.2 (3.9)

22.4 (13.9)5 2 H 11.0 (6.8)

6 3 H 20.0 (12.4)

Reverse
1 R L 1.5 (0.9) 4.9 (3.0)

2 R H 7.8 (4.8) 15.7 (9.8)

☞  Rated Engine rpm: 2,600 rpm, Tire: agri 11.2-20(476mm)

※ This specification will be changed without prior notice for improvement of quality.
※ Theory speeds figured by rated engine rpm. (mile/hr)

TRAVEL SPEED

※ km/h (m/h)

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-09.ind6   6 2015-10-14   오전 10:47:49



10

INDEX......................................................................................................10-2

10. INDEX

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-10.ind1   1 2015-10-14   오전 10:51:31



10 -� BRANSON 00 SERIES

A
ABOUT WARRANTY ..............................................................2-1
ACCELERATOR LEVER ........................................................4-3
ACCELERATOR PEDAL ........................................................4-3
ADJUSTING THE LOWERING SPEED OF THE  

IMPLEMENT  ....................................................................5-13
ADJUSTING WHEEL TREAD ..............................................5-21
AFTER USING THE MACHINE ............................................1-13
AUX. HYDRAULICS .............................................................5-20

B
BATTERY .............................................................................7-15
BATTERY CHARGING LAMP ................................................4-7
BEFORE USING THE MACHINE ...........................................1-2
BRAKE .................................................................................7-18
BRAKE LAMP .......................................................................4-18
BRAKE PEDAL .....................................................................4-10

C
CARRYING THE LOAD ........................................................5-24
CHECKING AND CHANGING OILS .......................................7-7
CHECKING BEFORE OPERATION .......................................5-2
CLUTCH  ..............................................................................7-17
CLUTCH AND BRAKE ...........................................................8-4

CLUTCH PEDAL ....................................................................4-9
COLOR OF EXHAUST GAS ................................................7-21
COOLANT ............................................................................7-12
CRUISE CONTROL UNIT .................................................... 4-11

D
DIFFERENTIAL GEAR LOCK ..............................................5-16
DIFFERENTIAL LOCK PEDAL .............................................4-10
DIRECTOR LAMP S/W ..........................................................4-4
DRAINING AIR IN FUEL LINE .............................................7-12
DRIVING ON THE ROAD .....................................................5-13
DRIVING ON THE SLOPE ...................................................5-14

E
ELECTRICAL CABLES ........................................................7-16
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ..........................................................8-6
EMERGENCY LAMP SWITCH ..............................................4-4
ENGINE ..................................................................................8-2
ENGINE HOUR METER .........................................................4-6
ENGINE OIL ...........................................................................7-7
ENGINE OIL FILTER ............................................................7-10
ENGINE OIL PRESSURE LAMP ...........................................4-7
ENGINE RPM INDICATOR ....................................................4-6
ENTERING AND LEAVING THE PAVEMENT ......................5-15

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-10.ind2   2 2015-10-14   오전 10:51:32



10-�INDEX

10

EXTERIOR VIEW ...................................................................3-2

F
FAN BELT .............................................................................7-19
FILTERS / COOLANT REPLACEMENT ...............................7-10
F-R HST DRIVE PEDAL ....................................................... 4-11
FRONT AXLE FLIUD ..............................................................7-9
FUEL FILTER ....................................................................... 7-11
FUEL GAUGE ........................................................................4-8
FUEL PIPES AND HOSES ...................................................7-15
FUEL, OIL AND COOLANT CHART .......................................7-6
FUNCTIONS ...........................................................................4-1
FUSE & FUSEABLE LINKS .................................................7-21

G
GENERAL PRECAUTIONS ...................................................1-1
GREASING...........................................................................7-17

H
HANDLING LARGE HEAVY OBJECTS ...............................5-26
HEAD LAMP & HORN S/W    .................................................4-4
HEAD LAMP (HIGH BEAM) ...................................................4-8
HOW TO FOLD DOWN THE ROPS  ....................................5-27
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ...........................................................8-5

I
INDEX...................................................................................10-1
INSTALLING 3POINT LINK ..................................................5-18
INSTRUMENT PANEL ............................................................4-5

L
LEVER OPERATION (L) ......................................................4-15
LEVER OPERATION (R) ......................................................4-13
LOADER OPERATION .........................................................5-23
LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS  ......................................1-26

M
MAIN GEAR SHIFT LEVER .................................................4-13
MAIN KEY SWITCH ...............................................................4-2
MAINTENANCE AFTER WORK .............................................6-1
MAINTENANCE AFTER WORK .............................................6-2
MAINTENANCE BEFORE OPERATING ..............................1-18
MAINTENANCE FOR PROLONGED STORAGE ..................6-2
MFWD LEVER ......................................................................4-14

O
OIL, GREASE AND ANTI-FREEZE CHART ...........................7-5
OPENING AND CLOSING OF  HOOD AND SIDE COVERS .7-7
OPERATION & WORK ...........................................................5-1

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-10.ind3   3 2015-10-14   오전 10:51:32



10 -� BRANSON 00 SERIES

O
OTHERS ...............................................................................1-19
OTHERS ...............................................................................4-17
OTHERS ...............................................................................7-14
OVERVIEW OF THE TRACTOR ............................................3-1

P
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT ..................7-1
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT ..................7-2
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE ..............................7-3
POSITION CONTROL LEVER .............................................4-14
POWER STEERING .............................................................5-22
PRECAUTION FOR PROLONGED STORAGE ...................1-15
PRECAUTIONS FOR CONNECTING THE IMPLEMENT ....5-19
PRECAUTIONS IN INCLINED AREA ...................................1-17
PRE-HEAT LAMP ...................................................................4-7
PTO LEVER .........................................................................4-16
PTO POSITION ......................................................................4-6
PTO SPECIFICATIONS &  PRECAUTIONS ........................5-23

R
RADIATOR SCREEN & AIR CLEANER ELEMENT .............7-14
RANGE SHIFT LEVER .........................................................4-15
ROPS FOLDING METHOD ..................................................5-27

S
SEAT BELT ...........................................................................4-17
SIDE LAMP SWITCH .............................................................4-5
SPECIFICATION ....................................................................9-1
SPECIFICATIONS ..................................................................9-2
STARTING / STOPPING THE ENGINE .................................5-9
STARTING / STOPPING THE ENGINE .................................5-9
STEERING WHEEL .............................................................7-18
STOP/SLOW RETURN VALVE ............................................4-16
SWITCHES AND LEVERS .....................................................4-2

T
TAIL LAMP ............................................................................4-17
TIRES ...................................................................................7-22
TO ENSURE SAFE OPERATION ..........................................1-2
TO RAISE OR LOWER THE IMPLEMENT  .........................5-12
TO START THE ENGINE .....................................................5-10
TO STOP THE ENGINE .......................................................5-12
TOE-IN .................................................................................7-20
TOWNING INSTRUCTIONS ................................................5-22
TRACTOR LOADING /UNLOADING ....................................5-17
TRANSMISSION OIL  ............................................................7-8
TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER  ............................................. 7-11
TROUBLE SHOOTING ..........................................................2-2

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-10.ind4   4 2015-10-14   오전 10:51:32



10-�INDEX

10

TROUBLE SHOOTING ..........................................................8-1
TROUBLESHOOTING ...........................................................8-2
TURNING ON THE PAVEMENT ..........................................5-15

W
WARRANTY ...........................................................................2-2
WATER TEMP GAUGE ..........................................................4-8
WHILE WORKING ................................................................ 1-11

BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-10.ind5   5 2015-10-14   오전 10:51:32



BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-10.ind6   6 2015-10-14   오전 10:51:32


	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-00
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-01
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-02
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-03
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-04
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-05
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-06
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-07
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-08
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-09
	BRANSON 00 SERIES 트랙터-유럽향-10



